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ATTENTION: Nr, ., W, Stunhoffer
Gentlemens

¥We zre in receipt of vour letter dasod sucust 26, 1571,
requesting approval te Terminate the captioned unit as per
Article 22 of the Unit Agreement, The Cownamissioner of Public
Lands has this date given approval to your termination, the

. effective date to be as of huguat 230, 1971.

Encicosed are three (3) Certificatsn cf anm:nation re-
flectiig the Commissioner's approval. :

Please furnish copiss of the approva! of this terminatiocn
tc each party affected by the terms of the North Caprock Queen
uﬂit Xo. Two,

Very truly yours,

~ RAY D, GRAHAM, Dircctoz
' 0il and Gas
AJA/RDG/»

encls, )
ces Mew Mexico Oil Conservation Commission

P. O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico
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August 1?, 1965

Anadarko Production Company
Post Office Box 9317

- Fox¢ worth, Taxas

Att; E. A. Riley In PE: North Caprock Queen
_ Unit No. #2, Lea and
Chaves Counties, New
Kexico .

Gentlamen:

This office has received, by your letter of August 10,

1965, photostatic copies of executed ballots by working

interest owners in the North Caprock Queen Unit No. #2
Unit, selacting Anadarko Production Company &s successor
unit operator.

Thesse ballots were subject to acquisition by Anadarko of
Ambassador 0il Corxporation's interests in the unit. Al-
though Anadarko has wmade no statement noxr furnished proof
Py g R T LI T ron hnire sarearébminad fram Anwe
GUBILWEAMAINY DUV WWENLBLVAWIL WB oW YT BT We PWMEAW A we e e
recoxds that Anadarke, by assignment, has acquired Ambas-
sador's interest in the State of New Mexico leases which

are included in the Unit.



B.A. Riley

Anadarko Production Company
August 17, 196%

Page -2~

The Commissioner of Public Lands approves, as of this
date, Anadarko 0Oil Company as successor unit cperator
for the North Caprock Queen Unit No, #2, to become ef-~

- factive as of August 1, 1965.

Vary truly yours,

GUYTION B. HAYS,
Commissioner of Public Lands

GHH/AMR/ Xl

w/cc tos Mew Mexico Oil Conservation Commission .
: Post Office Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexi;q

United States Geological Survey
Post Office Box 1857
Roswell, New Mexico
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August 4, 1965

Re: Nowth Cepreck Queam Daft
M. Tws, lea cud Chaves
Countive, Wov Maxieo

Queen Usit No, Sve, Lo swd Chawes Commtias, Jow Mexice.

Ve howe ales wesiwed an eriginsl and ams copy of s letter
duged Juiy 35, 1943, from Amadarse Production Cespeny, 7. 0.
om 351, Lidownl, Maases, Besepting tiae wwukiss ams sSSyImsi-
Mitsise of Ynis Opesater for the Neorth Capreshk Queen Uait.
e Uait Agoomant provides fev the werkisg fatesest ewmers
0 #0l0ek & suscpsaer it eper ter im 2 waamet peevided fer
in the Yais Gpesetivg Ageemmnt. This svgeest for spprewsl
of Amaduvhe as sussessor Wnit Gpevater sheuld e submitend
vith essented asgroempats to owsh selsstion by the werking
tatereet cumnaes in this wait sves, o prestf thet such selec-
tion by she wenking istevest ovmere has doow made. Ve howe
vessived the ssme type of letisy of acesptanse fyem Amndarke
Pyedustion Conpany for the Langlie-Msttix Pourese Semd Wmit,
Grayburg-Jochesn Puit and Pearssll Quesn Send Wmit.




Ambsgsader Oil Coyporation v
Asadarko Production Company wde August 4, 1963
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. -ty _ re is federal lowi (a thess three
:.u:‘t:‘:dauml nllhu)mtulmcml by the

Ploass wete thet meither your lattey, nov Ammdarks Productiom Company's
letter {s preperly divweted. This spplication and all otherws im

the futuse should be addressed te . OCuytem B Mays, Commissiowar

of ”‘“ u. g, 0. b 11“. Santa Ju, Yow Nextco.

ey truly yeurs,

GQUYION B, BAYS '
COMISSIOMER OF PUBLIC 1ANDS

| 4

(ex.) %é Mlbexyy, Director

011 and Gos Bepartmsat
SR sec ‘

oss. Unitad States Gnelegical Suwvey
r. . Dumwer 1837
Mowsll, Ww Maxico

W % OL) Consewvition Commisaion
?. 6. Deu 2008
Senks N, -m




MEMORANDUM

e tu GEr S M R e Gm e G

1-23-59
FROM: Unit Division
RE: Expansion of Ambassador's North Caprock Queen
Unit No. 2
A- 83/8:;°siction 36, Twp. 128, R. 31E |
et #’5’ . sE/4sw/4 |  40.00 acres
- ,qé/»os/zo_/s(éSection 1, 'pr. 13S, R. 31E‘ i _ C
7":;9 o 4 3 NE/4NW/4 - 40.00 acres

o~

This expansion was approved January 22, 1959 to be Effective
February 1, 19359. '

TERMINATED
gz 3 ’7/




PO . . " Unit Name_NORTH CAPROCK QUEEN UNIT # 2
. | Operator _ AMBASSADOR OYI. CORPORATION
County  LFA AND CHAVES

DATE —0CC CASE WO, 1h48 - EFFECTIVE — TOTAL . SECIICATION

APPRQVED QCC_QRDER _NO . R-1194 DATE _ACREAGE STATE FEDERAL ~  INDIAN-FEE CLAUSE TERM ."
Commissioner occ- 6-18-58 , 6-1-58 1,887.97 1,887.97 . S | Yes Iadef,
5-27-58 . _ : L . . . .

. «\ -
UNIT AREA

TOWNSHIP 13-SOUTH, RANGE 31-EAST, z.z.w..z. NEW MEXICO (Chaves County)

Seccion 1: ‘Lots 1 & 2, S/2NE/4, mm\pzz? S . . o . .
. M\N R . . . . : -
Section 2: SE/4SE/4 i . . _ .
Section 11: NE/4SW/4, m\wma\p m\m i
Section 12: A1l | o ﬁ..n.;... m.ﬂw..“ — WL\V m“U
TOVHSHIP 13-SOUTH, RANGE 32-EAST, N.M.P.M, NEW MEXTCO ?mm nocsna ‘ . L S g oww I
Section w. Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 o S . & d
' EXPANSION: Effective 2-1-59 . - : . ) .
\_ TOYNSHIP 12-SOUTH, RANGE 31-FAST, N.M.P.M. NEW MEXTCO R . . N L
Section 36: mm\bmz\b ,
TOWHSHIP 13-SOUTH, RANGE 31-FAST, N.M.P.M. NEW MEXLCO
Section 1: KE/&Nw/4 7
o
/

¢ s T T T —.
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R A Unit Name NORTH CAPROCK QUEEN UNIT #2 | AT ATED
= . . Operator AMBASSADOR OIL, CORPORATION - o T ixivi [ INA e
County  LEA AND CHAVES : o N YA
A . — - N &.-u_o\
STATE LEASE  INSTI- o | ‘ RATIFIED ACREAGE
TRACT NO. NO. .TUTION SEC. TWP. RGE, SUBSECTION DATE ACRES NOT .
: o . _ S . - RATIFI=D LESSEE
1.  B-8828-40  wMil 1 13s  31E Lot 1. : 4-17-58 40.06 _ Graridge Corp.
H.—Umﬂo ’ ) . . ! : ’ ' ' ) | ) - .
\ 2. 5-8828-41 " 1 138 31E_ . Lot2 - = 4-16-58 40,13 Ambassador Oil Corp.
{7 3, B-10420-146 " 1 135 3IE NE/ANW/G 4-16-58  40.00 Ambassador 0il Corp.’
4. B-10416-29 " 1 13§ 3IE SE/4NW/G . 4-17-58  40.00 Graridge Corp.
5. B-9155-6 "  1¢ 138 3lE  SW/4NE/4 . 4-17-58 40,00 | Graridge Corp.
6. B-1024246 + " 1 135 31E SE/4NE/4 4-17-58 40,00 Graridge Corp.
7. B-10416-24 " 1 _ 138 31E  NE/4SE/4 | 4:17-58 40.00 Graridge Corp.
8. B-10416-26 " 1 13§ 31E NW/4SE/4 o 4-17-58 40,00 . Graridge Corp.
9. B-3318-107 " 1 138 3IE NE/4SW/4 " 4-16-58 40,00 Ambassador 0il Corp.
/10, B-10417-5 " 1 138 31E  w/asw/4 4-16-58  80.00 Ambassador 01l Corp.
11.  B-8605-23 " 1 138 31E SE/4SW/E 4-16-58 40,06 - Ambassador 0il Corp.
12.  B-10418-73 " 1 135 31E S/2sEM | 4-16-58  80.00 ~° Ambassador Oil Corp.
13. p-10073-9 G 7 138 32E Lot 1 . : ‘ 4-17-58 41,82 Graridge nonv.A
14, B-10411-21 " 12 13s © 31E. . N/2nE/G vL - . hswmrwm 80,00 Ambassador 0il Corp.
15.  B-8459 " 12 135  3IE N2wa/e  4-25-58  §0.00 ~ Gulf 0il Coxp.

16, B-10417-5 " 12 133 31E M\Mzz\&,._ . a 4-16-58 - 80.00- “ Ambassador 0Ll Covp.

L ae e e an v 1 eoeh e 438 i ey o o i P v 1 b St oE Ve - dap D 4 g oAl . o b it Y
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NORTH CAPROCK QUEEN UNIT # 2 .

TERMINATED

Unit Name
"Operatorx AMBASSADOR ,OHH. CORPORATION ) iy e ——
County 1.LEA AND CHAVES ' o g-30-7/1
TRACT NO. NO. TUTION SEC, TWP. RGE, SUBSECTION DATE ACRES- NOT .
A : " | , RATIFIE LESSEE
17, B-10416 Mil.Inst, 12 13s 31E SW/4NE/SL - 4-21-58 40,00 Great Western
: o . o o . - i Drilling Company
18. B-10416-29 Mil.Inst,.12 13s  31E NE/4SE/4,SE/4NE/S 4-17-58 80.00 Graridge Corporation
19, B-11447-2 C.S. 7 13s - 32E Lots 2, 3, and h.  4-16-58 125.98 Ambassador 0il Corp.
20. E-10420-146 Mil.Inst, 12 13s  31E NV/4SE/4 4-16-58 40,00 Ambassador 0il Corp.
21, B-8429-21 Mil.Inst, 12 13§ 31E  SE/4SE/4" 4-17-58  40.00 Graridge Corp.
22. B-10416-25 Mil,Inst, 12 13§ 3lE SW/4SE[4 4-17-58 40,00 Graridge Corp.-
23. B-9155 Mil, Inst,12 13s  3LF E/2sW/4 | 4-21-58 80,00 - Great Yestern
. R . Drilling Company
24, B-7878-14 Mil, Inst, 12.- 135 31E  W/2SW/4 4-21-58  80.00 Great Western
o : . C Drilling Company
25. B-11447-2 Mil, Inst, 11 13§ 31E E/2NE/4 4-16-58 ~ 80.00 Ambassador 0il Corp.
26, B-399-37  Mil. Inst, 11 138 31E ‘W/28E/4 4-17-58  80.00 Graridge Corporatiom
27. B-8631-3 Mil, Ins, 11 138 w_:w SE/4, 8/25W/4, NEJ4SW/G p..E&m 280.00 Graridge Corporation
28, B~9541~-2 c.S. 2 13s - 31E mM\ﬁmn\b 4-21-58 40,00 Great Western
: - an _ : _ Drilling Company
29,  2-8318-108 c.s. . . 36 125 31E  SE/4SW/4 | 4-16-58 40,00 Ambassador 01l Corp.
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JAMES T. JENNINGS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
L P. WHITE BUILDING
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO

MAIN 2- 8432 r»""-’/ )
January 27, 1559 /o
o

Oil Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: North Gaprock Queen Umt - v
A

. No. Two ‘ (o

Gentlemen:

In connection with the Apphcatlon for Exnanmon of the
North Caprock Queen Unit No. Two to include the SE;SW1 of Sec.
36, T. 12S., R. 31 E. and the NE:NW} of Sec. 1, '}'. 135 R.
31 E. Chaves County, New Mexico, you will find enclosed herewith
the followmg

1. Application for Expansion executed by Vada Spurck,
et al. :

2. Application for Expansion executed by Berniece R,
Pederson.

3. Application for Expansion executed by Ambassador
Oil Corporation and other working interest owners,
to which there is attached a consent to the expansion
execute d by working interest owners.

4. Affidavit in connection with notice to the working
interest and royalty owners.

5.: Afiidavit reflecting that no ob)ect.\ons were filed
with the time allowed,

6. Order of the Commissioner of Public Lands dated
January 22 approing the expansion:of the unit effec-
tive as of February 1, 1959.




JAMES T, JENNINGS

Qil Conservation Commission

The expansion has been carried oul in accordance
with the terms of the Unit Agreement and the Order heretofore
entered by the Oil Conservation Commission in @ase Nc, 1448
order No. R-1194 providing that the "urit area may be enlarged
or contracted as provided in said plan" and the enclosed papers

are to cowmplete your file in the mattexr .-

Yours very truly,

JTJ:cs

Enc,

cc: Irley A. Bonnette
Ambassador Oil Corporation
Box 9338
Fort Worth, Texas
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) IN RE:  APPLICATION FOR EXPANSION OF
) THE NORTH CAPRCCK QUEEN UNIT
COUNTIES OF LEA & CHAVES ) NO. TWO, LEA AND CHAVES

COUNTIES, NEW MEXICO,

COMES NOW, w Vada Spurck, Betniece R. Ped2rson,

a feme sole, Helen Hudson, a feme sole, all of the County of Los Angeles,

State of California, Curtis McBroom, C. Harrison Cooper, W. V. Coffey,

K. L. Smith and B. H. Murpby, all of the last five named parties being
residents of the County of Tarrant, State of Texas, (being Royalty Owners
under the below specifically described property in accordance with the

definition contained in the Unit Agreement dated the 16th day of April,

» 1958, and recordad in Book 134, Page 392, of the Records of Lea County,

New Mexico, and in Book 65, Page 217 of the Records of Chaves County,
New Mexico, covering the Development and Operation of the North Caprock
Queen Uhit‘No. Two in said counties) aﬁd Dulaney 0il Company, R. O. Dulaney,
Jr., E. Stanley Klein, John P. Maguire, g1jyor p. APPleton, Elsa G,
Appleton, Barry T.‘Leithead, Kenneth W. Fraser, D. W. Vreelaﬁd, Wi, N.
Snow, and the Estate of Williar J. Gallon, Dcceased, joined hercin by
Ambassador 011 Corporation (all of such parties being wOrkinngnterest
Owners under the below specifically described property, as defimed in
>the above mentioned Uﬁit Agréement), and make this, their application
to Ambassador 011 Corporation, in its capacity as Unit Operator of the
above described North Caprock Queen Unit No. Two, in accordance with
Article 3 of said Unic Agreement, for the expansion of such Unit No. Two
s0 as to cover and include, in addition to all previous lands, the follow-
ing described property: |

E: The Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SE/& SW/4)
of Section 36, Townshiy 12 South, Range 31 East, and the
Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (HE/4 NW/4) of

3 Section 1, Township 13 South, Range 31 RZast Chaves County,
" New Mewxigo. '

.-

CFy

In connection therewith, applicants herein jointly and severally

wauid show, represent and agree as follows:

(1) THAT, if this acreage is admitted to the above mentioned

Unit, the parties hereto will assv e, as of the effective dae hereof,




all of the obligations, burdens, liabilities aund duties thereunder, and

will alsoc be entitled to all of the benefits accruing, just as if said
land had been originally included in and made a part of said North Cap-
rock ngen Unit Nao. Two.

(2) THAT, if this application is approved by all necessary
parties, including the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New
Mexico, then applicants herein recognize that the Exhibit "A" to the ori-
ginal above mentioned Unit Agreement for the.development and operation
of the North Caprock Queen Unit No. Two will be changed, and will hence-

forth be fn accordance with the Exhibit "A"" attached hereto and made a

part hereof for all purposes, In addition, the definition of "Unit Area"

appearing inm Article 1.(a) of said Umnit Agreement shall be amended so
as to include, in addition to the lénd described therein, the above speci-
fically described acreage., Applicants hézein further ;ecognize and agree
that Exhibit " 5" attached to an& made a part of the above mentioned Unit
Agreement for the development and operation of the North Caprock Queen
Unit No. Two, if this agreement is approved by all necessary parties, in-
cluding thc said Commissioner of Pubiic Lands, shall be changed, and that
the Exhibit "B" which is attached hereto and made a part hereof for all
purposes shall be in lieu thereof.

(3) THAT, the 'nﬂdétaigned represent that they are Royalry
Onvers or Working Interest Owners as defined above, and that they desire,
(as of the effective date set by the Commissioner of Public Lands of New
Mexico) by ;he - execution hereof, toAratify and become bound by the terms
of the Unit Agreement»fdh'tﬁe develqpment'and operation of the North Cap-
rock Queen Unit ﬁo. Two above mentioncd, as expanded to cover thé above
specifically deacribed property; and that, for the consideration and the
purposes stated in éaid Unit Agreement and hercin set ocut, the undersigned
dc hereby adopt,'ratify and confirm said Unit Agreémenc in ail of its
terms and provisions so as to apply to the above unit as hereby request-
ed to be expanded, and the undersigned do hereby agree and declace that
said Uﬁit Agreecment in all of its terms and provisions isrbinding upon
the undersigned , as of the effective date hereof, aslfully and completely

as 1f the undersigned had signed, acknowledged anu delivered said Unit

“2a-




e

Agreement referred to above, and as if said Unit Agreement had, in lieu

of and in place of the Exhibits attached thercto, the exhibits "aA"
and "B" which are attached to and made a part of this aéplication. With-
out limitatloﬁ upon the generality of the foregoing, the undersigned
do hereby unitize the rights and interests of the undersigned i{n and to
the Unit Area as hereby expanded, and as delineated in Exhibit "A" at-
Eached hereto, in the same manner and to the same extent as provided in
said agreement, and as if the Exhibit "A" which is attached hercto had
been a part of the original Unit Agreement, |
(4) The parties hereto request that the Commisioner, in his
‘order appfowing this request for expansion, sei and establish an effec-
tive date for such expansion of the above mentioned Unit, as hereby re-
quested, and such date sh#ll be the effective date hereof.. |
(5) The applicénts Qho execute this instrument further agree
tiat this instrument shall serve both as the application referred to
in Article 3(a) of said Unit Agreement, and as the instrument contain-

ing the appropriate joinder referred to in Article 3(3)(c) of said Unit

Agreement,

This application may be executed in any number of counterparts; no
one of which needs to be executed by all parties above named, and shall
be binding upon all those parties who have executed a counterpart of
thie application, with the same forég and effect as {f all parties had
signed the same document and reghfdless of whether or not it ie exe-

cuted by ali other parties above listed,

This instrument is dated the - day of _ , 1958, ‘
although exccuted by cach of the below parties as reflectad in the

acknowledgments to such parties' signatures.

_IIlIIllIllllll.llllll?!lllllllll

Vada Spurck

N

Berniece g Pederson, a feme
sole, :

Helen Hudson, a feme sole,




ATTEST:
i Secretary

F ATTEST:
Sesretary

§ ATTEST:
Sgcreta;y

E. Stanley Klein

Elizabeth M. Klein

John P. Magui:e

Elsa G, Appieton

Oliver D. Appleton

Barry T. Leithead

Alberta R, Leithead

AMBASSADOR OIL CORPORAT ION

By:.

Vice President
DULANEY OIL COMPANY

By:

ESTATE OF WILLIAM J. GALLON,
DECEASED .

GUARANTY TRUST COMPANY OF NEW YORK

By:
Howard C. Judd, Vice President,
Executor and Trustee under the
Will of William J. Gallon, Dec'd.

By:

Robert T, Stevens, Executor and
Trustee under the Will of Will-
iam J. Gallon, Dec'd.

By:

Thomas W, Estes, Executor and
Trustee under the Will of
William J. Gallon, Dec'd.

By:

John E. Drummond, Executor and
Trustee under the Will of Will-
iam J. Gallon, Dec'd.

Helen Spear Gallon, Surviving
Wife of William J. Gallon,

"~ William B. Snow

Anna W, Snow

Kenneth W, Fraser

Virginia M. Fraser

D, W. Vreeland

M. W, Vregland

Curtis McBroom

Rsther McBroom

B. H. Murphy

Martha R. Murphy _ Do el

C. Harrison Cooper

Estelle L. Cooper

W. V. Coffey

Elizabeth H. Coffey

Kenneth L. Smith ‘ | !

Margaret G. Smith

R. G Dulaney, Jr.

Ray Key Dulaaey : , .
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INDEX

EXHIBIT

AMBASSADOR LEASES :

Tracts; 2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14,
16,19,20, 25, 29

- GRARIDGE LEASES:

Tracts: 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8,

13,18,21,22,26,27,

GREAT WESTERN DRILLING COMPANY
Tracts: 17, 23, 24, 28
GULF OIL CORPORATION LEASES:

Tract 15

"B"
PAGE
snee L through 7
- 8 and 9
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EXHIBIT “B"
TRACT LEASE AND ROYALTY OWNER - OWNER OF RECORD AND
NO . DRSCRIPTION ACREAGE ' ASSIGNMENT NO. _AND AMOUNT WORKING INTEREST OWNER AMOUNT
k2 Lot 2, Sec. 1, T13s, 40.13 B-8828-41 St. N. Mex. 12.57 Ambassador 0il Corporation 140/840 )
n31E, Chaves County, Dulaney 011 Company 50/849 * )
R. O. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840 * )
%% Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W, V. Coffcy L. Stanley Klein 100/840 * )
K. L. Smith, B. H. Murphy, Delfern Oil Company John P, Maguire 100/840 * )
. . Cliver 1. 7. Applecton 50/840 * )
Elsa G. Appleton 100/840 * )
Barry T. Leithead 50/840 * )
Kenneth W. FPraser 25/840 * )
D. W. Vreeland 257840 * )
Wm. N. Snow : 50/840 * )
The Estate of William J. 100/840 * )
Gallon, Deceased

w3 N2/4 NW/4, Sec.l, 40 B-10420~146 St. N. Mex. 12.5%2 Ambassador 01l Corporation 140/840 - )
T13S,R31E, Chaves Co. Dularecy 041 Company 50/840 * )
, R. 0. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840 * )
** Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W., V. Coffey E. Stanley Klein 100/840 * )
K. L. Swith, B. H. Murphy, John P. Maguire 100/840 * )
WNle. Vada Spurck, Helen Hudson, 3emirsce Oliver D. . Appleton 50/840 * )
Pedcrson Elsa G. Appleton 100/840 * )
Barry T. Leithead - 50/840 * )
Kenneth W, Fraser 25/840 * )
D. W. Vreeland 25/840 * )
Wo. N. Snow 50/840 * )
The Estate of William J. 100/840 * )

Gallon, Deceased.

~ PER CINT
PARTICIPATION OF
TRACT IN UNIT

|page 1

2.540015

0.70329C

Ambasgador Leascs

"B"

EXHIBIT




TRACT

*%0

LEASE ARD

D SCRIPTION , ACREAGE  ASSIGNMENT NO.
Nif4 SW/4, Sec. 1,T13S, 40 B-8318-107

831E, Chsves County,

%% Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W, V, Coffey

K. L. Smith, B. H. Murphy, gitdhisemiansmix
SV da Spurck, Delfern 04l Company

EXHIBIT "B"

ROYALTY OWNER
AND AMOUNT

St. N. Mex. 12.5%

OWNER OF RECORD AND.
WORKING INTEREST OWNER

AMOUNT

Amoassador 01l Corporation
Dulaney 0il Company

R. O. Dulaney

E. Stanley Klein

John P. Maguire

Oliver Dn. Appleton
Elsa G. Appleton

Barry T. Leithecad
Kernath W. Fraser

D. W. Vreeland

W, N. Snow

The Estate of William J.
Gallon, Deceased.

140/840 - )
50/840 * )
50/840 * )

100/840 * )

100/840 * )
50/840 * )

100/840 * )
50/840 * )
25/840 * )
25/840 * )
50/840 * )

100/840 * )

PER CENT
PARTICIPATION OF
TRACT IN_UNIT

2.2630C1

Page 2

Ambagsador Leases

EXHIBIT "'B"




EXHIBIT B (continued)

PER CENT

TRACT LEASE AND ROYALTY OWNER OWNER OF RECORD AND PARTICIPATION OF
ND. DESCRIPTION . ACREAGE  ASSIGNMENT NO, _AND AMDUNT WORKING INTEREST OWNER AMDUNT TRACT IN UNIT.
@
*x10 w/2 SW/4, Sec. 1, T 13 S, 80 B-10417-5  St. N. Mex. 12.5% Ambassador 01l Corporation 140/840 ) mw
R 31 £, Chaves County, " Dulaney Oil Company 50/840 *)
R. 0. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840 *)
E. Stanley Klein 100/840C *)
** Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. V. Coffey, John P, Maguire 100/840 *) 4.163C39
K. L. Smich, B, H. Murphy, A. K. Polis, Oliver D.* Appleton S0/840 *) T
McRee Oil and Gas Corporation, = =~ Elsa G. Appleton 100/840 *)
: Barry T. Leithead 50/840 *)
Kenneth W. Fraser 25/840 *)
D. W. Vreeland 25/840 *)
Wm. N. Snow 50/840 *)
The Estate of William J. . a
Gallon, Deceased, ‘ 100/840 *) m
*k]] SE/4 SW/4, Sec. 1, T 13 8, 40 B-8605-23 St. N, Mex, 12.5% Ambassador 01l Corporation 140/840 ) "
R 31 E, Chaves County, v Dulaney 04l Company 50/840 *) 9
: o : R. 0. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840 *) s
Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. V. Coffey, E. Stanley Klein 100/840 *) @
K. L. Smith, B. H. Murphy, Delfern 011 Company, John P. Maguire 100/840 *) 3.316786 m
Lee B. Gilpin Oliver D. Appleton 50/840 *) ’
y £lsa G. Appleton 100/840 *)
_, Barry T. Leithead 50/840 *)
Kenneth W. Fraser 25/840 *)
D. W. Vreeland - 25/840 *)
Wm. N. Snow 50/840 *)
The Estate of William J. 100/840 *)

" Gallon, Deceased,

Ao W 1 ot VoM s N
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TRACT
NO. DESCRIPTION ACREAGE
k12 S/2 SE/4, See. 1,T13S, 80
R31%, Chaves County .
%k Curtis McBroom, c. H, Cooper, W. V., Coffay,
u_ - ws»nvu B. H. z:“g.. Delfern 0il Company,
*k14 N/2 NE/4, Sec. 12, T13S, 80

R31E, Chaves County

Allie M. Lee, Deceased.

LEASE AND
ASSIGNMENT NO.

B~10418-73

Vada Spurck-

B~10411-21

** Curtis McBroom, C, H, Cooper, W. V. Coffey, .
K. L. Smith, B, H. Murphy, Delfern 01l Company,
Clarence E, Hinkle, Trustee for the Estate of

EXHIBIT B (Coutinued)

ROYALTY OWNER
AND AMOUNT

St. N. Mex. 12.5%

st. N. Mex. 12.5%7

OWNER OF RECORD AND

WORKING INTEREST OWNER AMOUNT
Ambassador 01l Corporation 140/840 )
pulaney 01l Company 50/840 *)
R. 0. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840 *)
E. Stanley Klein 100/840 *)
John P, Maguire 100/840 *)
Oliver D. Appleton 50/840 %)
Elsa G. Appleton 100/840 *)
Barry T. Leithead 50/840 *)
Kenneth W. Praser 257840 *)
D. W. Vreeland 25/840 *)
Wm, N. Snow 30/840 *)
The Estate of William J. 100/840 %)
Gallon, Deceased

Ambassador 01l Corporation 140/840 )
Dulaney Oil Company 50/840 *)
R. O. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840 *)
E. Stanley Klein 100/840 *)
John P. Maguire 100/840 *)
Oliver D. Appleton 50/840 *)
Elsa G. Applaton 100/840 *)
Barry T. Leithcad 50/840 *)
Kemnmeth W, FPraser 25/840 *)
D. W. Vreeland 25/840 *)
Wn. N. Snow 50/840 *)
The Estate of 'William J. 100/840 *)

Gallon, Deceased

PER CENT

PARTICIPATION OF

TRACT IN UNIT <

7.882315

5.917420

Page

Ambagsador Leases

EXHIBIT B
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TRACT
NO.

EXHIZIT B (Continued)

LEASE AND ROYALTY OWNER

ACREAGE SIGNMENT NO. _AND AMDUNT

DESCRIPTION

OWNER OF RECORD AND .

**16

**19

S/2 NW/4, Sec. 12, T 13 S, 80 B~-10417-5

R, 31 E. Chaves County

¥k Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. V., Coffey,
K. L. Smith, B. H. Murphy, A. K. Polis, McRae
011 and Gas Corporation

lots 2, 3, & &, Sec. 7 125.98° B~11447-2  St. N. Mex. 12.5%

T 13 8, R 32 E, Lea County

** Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. V. Coffey,
K. L. Smith, B. H. Murphy, Delfern 01l
Company and Pan American Petroleum Corporation,

WORKING INTEREST OWNER AMUNT
Ambassador 0il Corporation 140/840 )
Tulaney Oil Company - 50/840 *)
K. O. Dulaney, Jr. -50/840 *)
E. Stauley Klein 100/840 *)
John P. Maguire 100/840 *)
Oliver D. Appleton 50/840 *)
Flsa G. Appleton 100/840 *)
Barxy T. Leithead 50/840 *)
Kenneth W. Fraser 25/840 *)
Il. W. Vreeland 25/840 *)
¥m. N. Snow ) S0/840 *)
The Estate of William J. 100/840 *)
Gallon, Deceased
imbassader 0il Corporation 140/84C )

. Iulaney O0il Company 50/840 *)
K. O. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840 *)
F. Stanley Klein 100/840 *)
John P, Maguire 100/840 *)
(GYver D. ° Appleton 50/840 *)
-Elsa G. Appleton 100/840 *)
Barry T. Leithead 50/840 *)
Ieaneth W. Fraser 25/840 *)
. W. Vreeland 25/840 *)
Vm. N. Snow $0/840 *)
The Estate of William J. 10C/840 *)

St. N. Mex. 12.5%

Gallon, Deceased,

PEXR CENT
PARTICIPATION OF
TRACT IN UFIT

4.548167

1¢.434703

Page §

Ambassador Leases
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EXHIBIT “B"

TRACT , LEASE AND ROYALTY OWNER OWNER OF RECORD AND
NC. DISCRIPTION ACREAGE  ASSIGNMENT NO, AND AMOUNT WORKING INTEREST OWNER AMOUNT
**20 NW/4 SE/4, Sec. 12, T13s, 40 B-10420-146  St. N. Mcx. 12.5%  Ambassador Oil Corporation  140/840
R31E, Chavcs County, Dulaney Oil Company 50/840
. R, O. Dulaney 50/8490
**Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. V. Coffey 1, Stanley Klein 100/840
K. L. smith, B. H. Murphy, ii Jobn P. Maguire 100/840
SR vada Spurck, Oliver D. Appleton 50/840
Elsa G. Applcton 100/840
Barry T. Leithead 50/840
Kenneth W, Fraser 25/840
D. W. Vreeland 25/840
wn, N. Snow 50/840
The Eatate of William J. 100/840
Gallon, -Deceased

**25 E/2 NE/4, Sec. 11, T13S, 80 B-11447-2 St. N. Mex. 12.57 Ambassador 0il Corporation 140/840
R31E, Chaves County, : Dulaney 0il Company 50/840
R. 0. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840
** Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. V. Coffey E. Stanley Klein 100/840
K. L. Smith, B. H, Murphy, Delferm Oil Company, John P. Maguire. 100/840
Pan American Petroleum Corporation. Oliver D. Applaton 50/840
_ Elsa G. Appleton 100/840
Barry T. Leithead 50/840
Kenneth W, Fraser 25/840
D. W. Vreeland 25/840
Wm. N. Snow 50/840
The Eatate of William J. 100/840

Gallon, Deceased.
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PART Hn Hw A\TION OF©

TRACT IN UNIT

2

1.777386

3.00502

ﬁ
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EXHIBIT ". B"

ROYALTY OWNER

TRACT LEASE AND . OWNER OF RECORD AND
NO. DESCRIPTION ACREAGE ASSIGNMENT NO, AND AMDUNT WORKING INTEREST OWNER AMOUNT
**29 SE/4 SW/4, Sec. 36, T-128, 40 B-8318-108 St. N. Mex. 12.5% Ambassador 0il Corporation 140/840
R32E, Chaves County, o Dulaney 0il Company 50/840
R. 0. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840
** Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. V. Coffey E. Stanley Klein 100/840
K. L. Swmith, B. H. Murphy, VNN Jchn P. Maguire 100/840
AUSNEEE V2da Spurck, Helen Hudson, Bernicce Oliver D. ‘Appleton 50/840
Pedezson. Elsa G. Appleton 100/840
Barry T. Luithead 50/840
Kenneth W. Fraser 25/840
D. W. Vrecelend 25/840
Wm. N. Snow 50/840
The Estate of William J. 100/540
Gallon, Deceased.
* NOTE

*de NOTS;

Corporation will increase

‘****ﬂ-*#’f***

N’ Nl Nt Sa? Nt Nt Nt Nt it N Nwt

This incerest is subject to a carried interest owned by Ambassador Ofl Corporation and the participation of >chmamaon_0wp
as between itself and the owner of this interest when Ambassador becomes entitled to its carried

[

PE? CENT ®
PARTICIPATION OF &

TPACT IN UNIT
1.082032

[/}
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a
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8

interest as provided by the agreement by and betwaen the owner of such interest and Ambassador 0il Corporation of record
in the named county.

Hrm listed parties own oil payuents or overriding royalty intcrests: which prior to the execution of this instrument, were payable
out of production from the listed tract as reflected by instruments of record in said county, but which will, after the execution
of this instrument, be payable out of production allocated to such tract.

L
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8
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EXHIBIT B (Continued)

PER CCONT

TRACT LEASE AND ROYALTY OWMER OWNER OF RECORD AND PARTICT?ATION OF
NO. DESCRIPTION ACREAGE =~ ASSIGNMENT NO. AND AMOUNRT WORKING INTEREST OWNER AMDURY TRACT TN UNIT
T ‘ ©
1 lot 1, Sec. 1, T 13 §, 40.64 B-8828-40 St. N. Mex, 12.5% Graridge Corporatiom 1001 -
R 31 £, Chaves County, , 4 .820647 »
N , e
# gt il oy Vada Spurck, Effie McKay
4 SE/4 NW/4, Sec. Hv,a 13 8, 40 5-10416-29 St. N. Mex. 12.5% Graridge Corporation 1007 .£18538
R 31 €, Chaves County .
# The vickers Petroleum Co., Inc., Chas H. Osmond, zoamn»n.nnauuwww. Maxwell 01l Co.
5 SW/4 NE/&, See., 1, T 13 85, 40 B~9155-6 St. N. Mex., 12.5% Graridge Corporation 100% 2.511924%
R 31 E, Chaves County,
#Great Western Drilling Company
6 SE/4 N£/4, Sec. 1, T 13 8, 40 B-10242-6 St. N. Mex. 12.5%2 Graridge Corporation 100% 1.196052 .
R 31 E, Chaves County, ) _ z
# R. .- Dulaney, Jr. ]
7 NE/A SE/4, Sec. 1, T 13 S, 40 B-10416-24 St. N. Mex. 12.5% Graridge Corporation 1007 3-326805
R 31 E Chaves County ‘
#Chas. H. Osmond, Roderic Crandall, Maxwell 0il Co. .
8 NW/4 SE/4, Sec. 1, T 13 S, 40 . B-1041€-26 St. N. Mex. 12.5% Graridge Corporation 1007 1.619651
R 31 E, Chaves County, :
# Chas. H. Osmond, Roderie Crandall, Maxwell 01l Co. '
13 Lot 1, Sec. 7, T 13 8, 41.82 B-10973-9 . S&. N. Mex. 12.5% Graridge Corporation 100% 2.442743

R 32 E, Lea County

Graridge Leases

EXHIBIT B



BEXAIBIT "B" (Continued)

TRACT : LEASE. #za ROVALTY OWNER OWNER OF 'RECORD AND
NO. DESCRIPTION ACREAGE = ASSIGNMENT NO. AND AMOUNT WORKING INTEREST OWNER AMOUNT
18 NE/4SE/4 and SE/4 NE/6 80  p 104129 e N, Mex. | ) .
Sec. 12, T13S, R3IE, St. N. Mex, 12.5% = Graridge Corporation 00%
Chaves County . ,
¢ Chas. H. Osmord, Roderic Crandall, Maxwell 0il Co., and The Vickers Petroleum Co., Inc.
21 wn\b SE/4, Sec. 12, 40  B-8429-21 St. N. Mex, 12.5% Graridge Corporation 1002
T13S, R31E, Chaves Co. .
# Ernest John Goldsworthy and Emma u. noumntonnww.
22 SW/4,SEM Sec. 12, 40 uuwca:_..nu St. N. Mex, 12.5% Graridge Corporation 100%
T13S, R31E, Chaves Co.
# Chas. H. Osmond, Roderic Crandall, Maxwell Oil Co.
26 w/2 NE/4, Sec. 11, T13S, 80 - B-399~37  St. N. Mex. 12.5% #HGraridge Corporation 100%
R31E, Chaves County, E :
{# City National Bank of uocn_noa and Malcolm C. Damuth, Trustees for Ethel Janet Boyle, William H. Danforth
! 27 SE/4,8/2 & NE/b of SW/4, 280  B-8631-3 St, N. Mex. 12.5%  Graridge Corporation 100%
Sec. 11, T138, R3IE, .
Chaves County,

# Ohio 01l Company

PZR CENT

 PARTICIPATION OF

TRACT 1IN UNIT

Page 9

5,487033

1,237683

1.915316

2.154237

8.625006

#NOTE The parties listed below cach tract own overriding royalty interests which, prior to execution of this instrument, were uuwugo
out of production from such tract under the terms of the lease covering such tract as reflected by instruments of record ia said county,
but which will, after the execution of this instrument, be payable out of the vnomconwg allocated to such tract.

#MOTE = Subject to a beneficial interest in mu«.o__.. of 011 & Cus Property Management, Inc., oau Clardy & Barnett, a3 per terms of sgreement
recorded in Vol. 21, page 124, 011 and Gas Records, Chaves nocanw. New Mexico. A

e L

————

Graridge Leases
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EXHIBIT "B" (Continued)

©
-
: . . PER CENT m
TRACT LEASE AND ROYALTY OUWNER OWNER OF RECORD AND PARTICIPAYION OF =&
NO. DESCRIPTION ACREAGE _ASSIGHMENT NO, _AND AMOUNT WORKING INTEREST OWNER AMDUNT __TRACT IN UNTT
17 Sw/4 NB/4, Sec. 12, T13S8, = 40 B=-104-15 " St. New Mex. 12,57 Great Western Drilling Co. 100% _ 3.616201
R31E, Chaves County , :
@ Maxwell 011 Company, Charles H. Osmond, Roderic Crandall . S
, _ : : o
23 E/2 SW/4, Sec. 12, T13S, 80 B-9155 8t.New Mex. 12,.5% Creat Westerm Drilling Co. 1002 , 7.229775 o
R31E, Chaves County : _ . .....m g
: ol vl
@ Great Western Drilling Company, Cascade Petroleum Cowpany. ...m..m
o
24 W/2 Sw/4, Sec. 12, T13s, ge
R31E, Chaves County 80 B-7878 , St. New Mex. 12,51 Great Western Drilling Co. 1001 4.157687 m..ou
. ' -t
@ Great Western Drilling Company, Cascade Petroleum Company | mm
. o adu
28 SE/4 SE/4, Sac. 2, T13S, 40 B=9541 St. New Mex. 12.5% Great Western Drilling Co.  100% _ 1.046100 mm

R31E, Chaves County
@ Great Western Drilling Company
@NOTE:  The parties listed below each tract own overriding royslty interests which, prior to exccution of this instrument, mere payable out

of production from such tract under the terms of the lease covering such tract as reflacted by instruments of record in th: County of Chavas,
New Mexico, but which will, after the execution of this instrument, be payable out >f the production allocated to such tract.

uu z\»zt?.mmn.wu.apuw. co w..c&uo ;mn.zwc.zou.u.n.uaAa..wmo:.ncnvonon»on wocs , ?82&0
R31E. Chaves County = o _

EXRIBIT B




STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
COUNTIES OF LEA AND CHAVELS ;

We, the¢ undersigned Working Interest Owners under the North Cape
rock Queen Unit No. Two, and as defined in the Unit Agrecment covering
said Unit, represent that we have read the foregoing application and
hereby agree to the expansion of such Unit Area so as to include th. land
specifically described in the foreogoing application, and further agree
that such expansion is reasonably necessary and advisable to conform to
the general purposes of the Unit Agreement covering said North Caprock
Queen Unit No;,Two.

f In addition, the undersigned Working Interest Owners under the above
mentioned Unit, as expanded to cover the above spucifically deseribad
property, agree that Exhibit "C" attached to and made a part of that cer-
tain Unit Opecrating Agreément dated the _l6th day of April, 1958, and
executed by‘all' of the undersigned, }ulating to the North Caprock Queen
Unit No. Two, Lea and Chaves Counties, New Mexico, shall, froﬁ and after
the effactive date of the expansion above requested, be changed to con-
‘form to and be the same as Exhibit "C" attacﬁud horeto and made a part
hereof, In all other respects such agreement shall remain in full force
and cffect.

The adjustment of investments will bc made in accordance with
Article 10 of the above mentioned Unit Operating Agreement.

" This instrument is executed by the undersigned in counterparts,
no one of which neceds to be.executed by all of the Horkiﬁg Interest Qwners
under such Unit, and shall be binding upon all those parties who ﬁave
executed a counterpart hervof, whether executed by all other Working

Intercst Qwners or not,

ATTEST: AMBASSADOR OI7. CORPORATION
: By:
Secratary Vice President
ATTEST: GULF OIL CORPORATION
By:
Sscrelary Vvice President
ATTEST: ' GRANIDCZ CORPORATION
By
Secretary Vice President
ATTEST B GR'ZAT WESTERN DRILLING COMPANY
BY:

President

Secretary . -5-




ATTEST:

Secretary

ATTEST:

Secretary

D. W. Vreeland

By

M. W, Vreeland

DULANEY OIL COMPANY

By:

R. 0. Dulaney, Sr., President

ESTATE OF WILLIAM J. GALLON,
DECEASED.

GUARANTY TRUST COMPANY OF NEW YORK

By:

Howard C. Judd, Vice President,
Executor and Trustee under the
Will of William J. Gallon, Dec'd.

By:

Robert T. Stevens, Erecutor and
Trustee under. the Will of Williom
J. Gallon, DeC'do .

Thomas W. Estes, Executor and
Trustee under the Will of William
J. Gallen, Dec'd.

Byi

John E. Drummond, Executor and
Truste2 under the Will of
William J. Gallon, Dec'd.

By:

Gallomn, Surviving
wife of Williawm J. Gailom

Helen Spear

R. 0. Dulaney, Jr.

Ray Key Dulaney

E. Stanley Klein

Elizabeth M. Klein

John P. Maguire |

EBlsa G. Apﬁleton

Oliver D. Appletoﬁ

Barry T. Leithead

Alberta H. Leithead

William B. Snow

Anna W, Snow

KennethW. Fraser .

Virginia M. Fraser



EXHIBIT C

OPERATOR

Ambassador 01l Corporation

Oliver D. A[Spleton

Elsa G. Appleton

Dulaney 011 Company

R. 0. Dulaney, Ji.

Kenneth W, Fraser

Estate of Wm. J. Galloa, Deceased
Graridge Corporation
' Great Western Drilling Company
Gulf 01l Corporation

E. Stanley Klein

D. W. Vreeland

* This interest is subject to a carried interest owned by Ambassador

TOTAL UNIT

PARTICIPATION

7.973993
2.847855 *
5.695711 *
2.847855 *
2.847855 *
1.423932 *
5.695711 *
32,084835
16.049763
4.021426
5.695711%

2 _RALTIRSS &

- E Ve e

5.695711 *
2.847855 *
1.423932 *

100, 000000

011 Corporation and the participation of Ambassador 041l Corporation will

increase as between itcelf and the owner of this interest when Ambassador

becomes entitled to its carried interest as provided by the agreements by

and between the owner of such interest and Ambassador Oil Corpoi'ation of

record in Chaves County, New Mexico.




STATE OF TEXAS )
)
COUNTY OF )

On this the day of » 1958, before me appeared

, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn , did say
that he {s the President of GRARIDGE CORPORATION and that the seal affix-
ed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said
instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by authority

of its board of directors, and said : acknow-
ledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official
seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

STATE OF TEXAS )

) .

. COUNTY OF )
On this day of , 1958, before me appeared

to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say
that he is the President of GREAT WESTERN DRILLING COMPANY and that
the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation
and that said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation
by authority of its board of directors and said
‘acknowledged said instrument to be the ftee act and deed of said corporation,

© . IN WITNESS WHERROF - Y have hersuntos set my hand and affixed =y official
.

seal the day and year in this certificate first above written

My Commission Expires:
, Notary Public

STATR OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF )

On this day of » 1958, before me appeared-

» to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did
say that he 1is the President of GULF OIL CORPORATION and that the
seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporationm,
and that said instrument was signed and scaled in behalf of said corporation
by authority of its board of directors and said acknow-
ledged said instrument to be the free act and decd of saidvcorporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official
seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

My Coomission Expires:

Notary Public




STATE OF TEXAS )
)
COUNTY CF TARRANT )

On this day of ,» 1958, before me appuarced
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the
President of AMBASSADOR OIL OORPORATION, and that the scal affixed
to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that sa2id
instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by authority
of its bosrd of directore, and the said acknowledgad said
instrument to be the free act and deod of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed ny offi-
cial seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

My Coomission Expires:

Notary Public

STATE OF TXAS )
COUNTY OF TARRANT - )

On this day of , 1958, before ue appeared R. 0. Dulaney,
Sr. to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is
the President of Dulaney Oil Co. a corporation, and that the seal affixed to
said instrument 1s the corporate scal of said corporation, and that said ine
strunent was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by authority of
-1ts board of directors and said R. 0. Dulaney, Sr. acknowledged said instru-

ment to be the:free act and decd of said corporation.

iN WITNESS WHEREOF, T have hercuntc set my hand and affixed my official

seai the day and year in this certificate first above written. "

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

STATE O? TEXAS

)
' )
COUNTY OF TARRANT )
On this day of » 1958, before me personally appcarcd
R. 0. Dulaney, Jr., and wifc, Ray Key Dulaney, to me pérsonally known to be
the persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and ac-
knowledged that they exccuted the same as their free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHER.IOF, I have hercunto set ny hand and official sceal the.
day and year in this certificate above written.

My Commission Expires: Notary Public




\

STATE OF NEW YORK )
)
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On this day of » 1958, before me personally appeared
Kenneth W. Fraser and wife, Virginia M. Fraser, to me personally known to
be the persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged that they executed the same as their free act and deced,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and official seal
the day and year in this certificate above written,

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF NEW YORK )

' )

COUNTY OF NEW YORK )
On this day of ' ; 1958, before me personally eppeared

D. W. Vreeland and wife, M. W. Vreeland, to me personally known to be thc
persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and -acknow-

us.innn fi‘nﬁ Fhnes Amssacai 3 ate _— bland e Earmn o A Aan~d
—atw ) waAwUGLGW LIt vcuu\- t.u: TS b bAWw Lwil LW Wwwws

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have heteunto set my hand and official 3eal the
day and year in this certificate above written.

Notary Public

- My Coumission Expires:

STATE OF NEW YORK )

)

COUNTY OF NEW YORK )
On this day of , 1958, bcfore me personally appear-

ed E. Stanley Klein and wife, Zlizabeth Klein, to me personally known to
be the persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged that they exacuted the same as thoir free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and official scal the
day and year in this certificate above written.

My Commissicn Expires: Notary Public




STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

)
COUNTY OF LOS ANGEL:ES )

On this day of » 1958, befor. ne personally appeared
Vada Spurck, to ne personally known to bc the per-
sons described in and who coxeccuted the foregoing instrument, and acknow-
ledged that x!ng{:xecuted the same as x!nig/free act and dJeed.
er

IN WITNESS WHEP?OF, I have hercunto sct ny hand and official seal the
day and ycar in this certificate above written.

My Coonmivsion Expires: Notary Public

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

)
COUNTY OF I0S ANGELZS )

" On this day of » 1958, before ne personally appeared
Helen Hudson, a feme sole, to me personally known to be the person described
in and who exccuted the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that sbe uxc-
cuted the same as hef - free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHERZOP, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the

day and vear in thie certificate above written,

My Cornission Rxpires:

Notary Public

Wlsc.oNS/r/‘
STATE OF GALFPORNIA— )

: Micwaskee )
COUNTY OF IOS—ANGELES. )

on this / day of ;:}7%PUT' » 1958, beforc me personally appeared pey.
nie¢ce R, Pederson, a feme sole, to me personally known to be the purson.
described in and vho executed the foregoing instrumment, and acknowledged
that she exccuted the sane af her free act and deed,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I havc hereunto set my hand and official scal the

day and year in this certificatc above written, ‘
gz?tLA)1x,L4JSL“ ;zLZ(AIJ2124Lg\_

My Commission Expires: - Notary Publig
G747 |

STATE OF TEXAS )
 COUNTY OF TARRANT )

On this day of -, 1958, before m2 parsonally appearcd
Curtis McBroam and wife, Esther McBroam, to me personally known to bc the
persons described in and who ¢xccuted the foregoing instruncat, and acknow-
ladged that they executed the same as their free act and deed.

IN WEITNESS WHERZOF, I have hereunto set ny hand and official secal the
day and yecar in this certificate above written,

‘My Commission Zxpires: - Notary Pﬁblic




My Commission Expires:

My Conmission Expires:

STATE OF NEW YORK )

)
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On this day of , 1958, before me personally
appeared John P, Maguire to me personally known to be the person des-
cribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged
that he executed the ssme g8 his free act and deed

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal
the day and year in this certificate above written,

Notary Public

STATE OF NEW YORK )
»
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On this ' day of. 5 1958, before me personally appear-
ed Barry T. Leithead and wife, Alberta H. Leithead to me personally '

_known to be the persons described in and who cxecuted the foregoing

instrument, and acknowledged that they exccuted the same as their free
act and deed,

IN WITNESS WHERUEZOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal
the day and year in this certificate above written,

Notary Public

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS

o o et

COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

- On this day of -, 1958, before me personally appeared
William 3. Snow and wife, Anna W. Snow to me personally known to be
the persons described in and who exccuted the foregoing instrument,
and acknowledgaed that they executed the same as their free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal
the day and year in this certificate above written,

My CGmmipaion-Expires:

Notary Public

STATE OF NZW YORK )

)

COUNTY OF NEW YORK )
On this . day of s 1958, before m2 personally appeared

Elsae G. Appleton and husband, Oliver D. Appleton, to me personally known'
to be the persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument,
and acknowledged that they executed the same a3 their free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hcreunto set my hand and official seal
the day and year in this certificate above written.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public




STATE OF NEW YORK )
o )
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On this the day of , 1958, before me the under-
signed Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appear-
ed Robert T. Stevens, Thomas W. Estes, and John E, Drummond, to me
known to be the persons described in and who executed the foregoing in-
strument as the Executors and Trustees under the Will of Williem J.
Gallon, Deceased, and acknowledged that they executed the samc as their
free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set
forth and in the capacities therein stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written,

-2 —

My Commission Expires: .
' "Notary Public

STATE OF NEW YORK )
_ . ' )
COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) ,
on this the >da& of , 1958, before me abpeaied

Howard C. Judd. to me personally known. who, being by me duly sworn, did
say that he {s a vice-president of Guaranty Trust Company of New York,

a Corporation, and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the cor-
porate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was signed
and sealed in behalf of szid corporation by authority of its board of
directors, and the said Howard C. Judd acknowledged said instrument to
be the free act and deed of said corporation, and that the corporation
executed it in its capacity as Executor and Trustee under the Will of
William J. Gallon, Deceased.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my offi-
cial seal the day and year in this certificatc first above written.

My Commission Bxpiieé:

Notary Public

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
)
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE )

On this. dy of » 1958, before me personally appeared
Helen Spear Gallon, Surviving wife of William J. Gallon, to me personally
known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instru-
ment, and acknowledged that she executed the same as her free act and
deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal
the day and year in this certificate above written.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: :




STATE OF TEXAS )
' )
COUNTY OF TARRANT )
On this day of » 1958, before ue personally appearcd
B. H. Murphy and wife, Martha R. Murphy, to me pursonally known to be the

persons described in and who c¢xecuted the foregoing instrument, and acknow-
ledged that they executed the sane as their free act and deed,

IN WITNESS WHERZOF, I have hereunto set ny hand and official scal the
day and year in this certificate above written,

My Commission Expirces:

Notary Public

STATE OF TEXAS

)

: )

COUNTY OF TARRANT )
- On this ) day of . » 1958, before n¢ personally appeared

C. Harrison Coop»r, acd wife, Estelle L. Cooper; W. V. Coffey and wife,
Elizabeth H. Coffey; Kauncth L. Smith and wife , Margarct C. Snith, to ne
personally known to be the persons described 1n and who cexccuted the fore-
going - instrument, and acknowledged that they cxccuted the same of their free
act‘and deed, '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto sct my hand and official seal the
day and year in this. cettificate above written.

Notary Public

My Cormission Expires:
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STATE OF MEW MEXICO |

COUNTIES OF LEA AND CHAVES |}

BEFORE ME, the undersig:'.'d authority, a Notary Public in and
for Tarrant County, Texsas, on this day personally appeared IRLEY A.
m and DOROTHY PETTY, who, after being by me duly sworn, each on
‘ R : hickot !n! cath deposes and says:
| TEAY they preparsd the notice addressed to '"Owners of Working Interest,
loyalty or Other Oil and Gss Interest in the North Caprock Queen Unit No.2,
Las sad Chaves Countise, H-v Mexico”, a copy of which 1s attached hereto
marked Kzhidit A" snd nade n part !uroof for all purposss.

THAY this instrvment of motice was posted in the Vnitod‘Sutu Mail
undey sealed wrappar, registered with retumn receipt redquested, and addressed
tc the belew listad partiss on December 15, 1858, ‘md that the return re-
coipts indicets that such below listgd rerties recelved such notice on the
day set opposite thair nemei

‘Lee B. Glipin December 19, 1958
MoRas Oil & Gas Corporation December 18, 1938
Sunset Iantermational Petroleun

Corporation December 18, 1958

Rodaric Crandsil (receipt returned

but uadatad)
Delfexn 0Ll Co. December 16, 1938
Great Weaterns Drillicg Co. December 17, 1959
Vickess Petroleum Co. Decesmber 17, 1958
Mamwell 01l Co. ’ December 16, 1958
Claremse . Rimkle Decembexr 17, 19358
Fizst Cicy Watl. Bank of Houston December 16, 1938
Williem M. Denforth December 16, 1958
fen Amexicam Petroleum Corporation December 16, 1938
Cascade Petrolemm Co. ' Decemberx 16, 1938
Suma Geldswerthy Dacenbex 18, 1958
A. K. Polis and Carrie Poliz December 17, 1958
Charles H. Comswnd Dacember 16, 1958
Mre. Kffie McKay December 18, 19353
Rrnsst C. Goldsworthy Decesber 18, 1952

Gbio 011 Company December 17, 1958
Yurther Affisats sayeth not. *

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO befors me, the cné‘g*ni’pad sathority, by the

said IRLEY A. DOWMETTE and DOROTNY PETTY, umlé\dq.otﬁhmu*_.

1939, to vhich witnesseth my hand end of office.

{ \

Notary Mblic,Terrant County,Texas
CoRaue W war g

L.




STATE OF TRXAS i
COuNTY OF TARRANT  }
Be it remembered, that on thiaé day of si\NQJWU\ s 1959,

before me, & Wotary Meblic in and for said County and State, personally
appeared IRLEY A. BOMMEYTR and DOROYHY PRTTY, to me knowe to be the identical
- POTEORS wuu*mmum and foregoing instrument,
dinw to ws that they exscuted chqm_q their frea end voluntary
act snd doad for the wees and purpeses tharein set forth.

IN VNITHRSS WREREOF, I have hﬁmeo set my offictisl awu end
affimed wy notertal seal the day sud yeas fivst shove writtem. |

| Rotary Peblic in anmd for Tarraat

County, Yoxans

My Comsission Expirea: Cdaas Wtecihas

n O
M
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AMBASSADOR OIL CORPORATTON EXHIBIT "A"
3109 Winthrop Avenue
Fort Worth, Texas

TO: Owners of Working Interest, Royalty or
other Cil and Gas interest in the North
Caprock Queen Unit No,2, Lea and Chaves
~——Counties, New Mexico

This is to advise you that under Article 3. of the Unit Agreement for the
development and operation of the above mentioned North Caprock Queen Unit
No.2, all owners of an interest in the Southeast Quartar of the Southwest
Quarter (SE/4 SW/4) of Section 36, Township 12 South, Range 31 East, andéd the
Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NE/4 NW/4) of Sectiom 1, Tuwm-
ship 13 South, Range 31 East, all in Chaves County, New Mexico, have filed
with Ambassador Oil Corporation, the Unit Operator of the abcve mentioned
Unit, an application requesting that the above described land be included in

and made a part of the Unit Area, as defined in Article 1l.(a) of the above
wentioned Unit Agreoment, and,

'-That,all of the working interest owners in sald Unit have consented to the

inclusion of said land above described as part of the Unit Arxea under the
above mentioned Unit Agreement, and that:

(a) From and after the date of approvai of snch expansion by the Commissioner
of the Public Lands of the State of New dexico, the definition of “Unit
Area" under Article 1.(2) will be the following described land, and will

be designated and recognized as conmstituting the Unit Area of the North
Caprock Qucen Uait No.2:

EW 0_PRINCIP D NEW MEXICO
Chaves County, New Mexjico
I-12-S, R=31-E
Section 36: SE/4 SW/4
-13-5, R-31-E | |
Section L: Lots 1 and 2; S/2 NE/4; SE/4 W /4; NE/4 W /4;
and 8/2
Section 2: SE/4 SE/4
Section 11: NE/4 SW/4; S/2 SW/4; E/2
Section 12: Alil,
Cou New Me
I-13-8, R-32-E
Section 7: Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4

and containing in all 1887.97 acres of land, more or less;

(b) That attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "A" is a map
showing boundaries of the Unit Areca as hereby expanded;

(c) That the expansion of the above mentioned Unit is reasongbly necessary
and advisable to conform to the general purpose of the above mentioned
Unit Agreement covering said North Caprock Queen Unit No.2;

(d) That by using the present pa.rticipation formula for the two tracts, there
wiil De auuau in CRCCES of 33,333 ba::cl: cc rooavwss tn tho “1 rfmte

unit production. In addition, it is anticipated that the ovexall effi-
ciency of the unit operations will be increased;

(e) That there is attached hereto and made a part hercof Exhibits "4" and "B",
which will be substituted for and be in lieu of the present Exhibits "A"
and “B" to the Unit Agreement for the North Caprock Queen Unit No,2, when
the application for expansion hzas bocn approved by the Commisggioner;




[ER

RS SHENE
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(f) That therc is attached horeto and made a part hercof Exhibit 'C", which
will be substituted for and in licu of the present Exhibit "C", which is
attached to the Unit Operating Agreemcnt for the said North Caprock Queon
Unit No,2.

You are'adviaed that you will have thirty (30) days from date hercof, in accor=-
dance with Article 3.(b)(2), for submission to the Unit Operator of any objec-
tions to this proposed expansion,

You are advised that the Unit Operater will request that the Commissioner set
in hig order of approval an effective date for the expansion of such unit,

Yours very truly,

AMBASSADOR OIL CORPORATION

By/fwfmzé‘oz 425?;,/.7/

Vice President
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. | : EXHIBIT "B"

TRACT - LEASE AND ROYALTY OWNER OWNER OF RECORD AND
10. DESCRIPTION ACREAGE =~ ASSIGNMENT NO. AND AMOUNT WORKING IRTEREST OWNER AMOURT
**2 Lot 2, Sec. 1, T13S, 40.13 B-8828-41 - St. N. Mex. 12.57 Ambassador 0il Corporation 140/840
RN31E, Chaves County, Dulancy 0il Company . 5C/840 *
, , R. 0. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840 *
*% Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W, V. Coffcy L. Stanley Klein 100/840 *
K. L. Smith, B. H, Murphy, Delfern Oil Company John P. Maguire 100/840 *
_ Cliver 1. °. Appleton 50/840 *
Elsa G. Appleton 100/840 *
Barry T. Leithead 50/840 *
Kenneth W. Praser 25/840 *
D. W. Vreeland 25/840 *
Wm. N. Snow 50/840 *
The Estate of William J. 100/840 *
Gallon, Deceased
*k3 Ne/4 NW/4, Sec.l, 40 B-10420-146 St. N. Mex. 12.57 Ambassador 0il Corporation 140/840 -
T13S,R312, Chaves Co. Dulziey 0il Company 50/840 *
R. 0. Dulancy, Jr. 50/840 *
%k Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. V. Coffey E. S:anley Klein 10C/840 *
K. L. Smith, B. H. Murphy, William Spurck and John P. Maguire 100/840 *
wife, Vada Spurck, Helen Hudson, 3Jerrizce Oliver D. . Appleton 50/840 *
Pederson Elsa G. Appleton 100/840 *
Barry T. Leithead 50/840 *
Kenneth W, Fraser 25/840 *
D. W. Vreeland 25/840 *
Wm. N. Snow 50/840 *
The Estate of William J. 100/840 *

Gallon, Deceased.
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EXHIBIT "

OWNER OF RECORD AND

TRACT LEASE AND ROYALTY OWNER
NO. D::SCRLPTION ACKREAGE  ASSIGNMENT NO, __ AND AMOUNT WORKING INTEREST OWNER AMOUNT
**9 Nof4 SW/4, Sec. 1,Ti3S, 40 B-8318-107 St..N. Mex, 12.5%  Ambassador 0il Corporation 140/840
£31E, Chaves County, Dulaney 0il Company 50/840
: ; R. 0. Dulaney 50/840
%% Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. V. Coffey E. Stanley Klein 100/840
K. L. Smith, ¥. H, Murphy, William Spurck John P. Maguire 100/840
and wife, Vada Spurck, Delfern Oil Company Oliver D. Appleton 50/840
Elsa G. Appleton 100/840
Barry T. Leithead 50/840
Keaneth W. Fraser 25/840
D. W. Vrealand 25/840
Wm. N. Snow 50/840
The fstate of William J. 100/840

Gallon, Deceased.
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EXHIBIT B (continued)

PER CENT
TRACT LEASE AND ROYALTY OWNER OWNER OF RECORD AND : PARTICIPATION OF o
NO. DESCRIPTION ACREACE  ASSIGNMENT NO. AND AMOUNT WORKING INTEREST OWNER ADUNT TRACT IN UNIT.
. 5
**10 W/2 sw/4, Sec. 1, T 13 S, 80 B~10417-5 St. N. Mex, 12,5%  Ambassador 01l Corporation 14C/840 ) .'m.
R 31 £, Chaves County, : , » Dulaney 01l Company 50/840 *)
BR. 0. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840 *)
, , £. Stanley Klein 100/840 *)
%% Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. V. Coffey, John P. Maguire 100/840 *) &.163C39
K. L. Smith, B. H. Murphy, A. K. Polis, Oliver D.? Appleton 50/6840 *) s
McRae 0il and Gas Corporationm, ° T Elsa G. Appleton 100/840 *) .
, Barry T. Leithead 50/840 *)
Kenneth W. Fraser 25/840 %)
D. W. Vreeland 25/840 *)
Wm. N. Snow 50/840 *)-
The Estate of William J. @
Gallon, Dececased. 100/840 *) p-3
2
‘ ]
#kl] SE/4 SW/4, Sec. 1, T 13 S, 40 3-8605-23 - St. N. Mex. 12.5% Ambassador 0il Corporation 140/840 ) "
R 31 E, Chaves County, . Dulaney Oil Company 50/840 *) 9
R. 0. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840 *) g
** Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. V. Coffey, E. Stanley Klein 100/840 *) e
K. L. Smith, B. H. Murphy, Delfern Gil Company, John P. Maguire 100/840 *) 3.31678¢ _m
Lee B. Gilpir Oliver D. Appleton 50/840 *) I
, £lsa G. Appleton 100/840 *)
Barry T. Leithead 50/840 *)
Kenneth W. Fraser 25/840 *)
D. W. Vreeland 25/840 *)
Wm. N. Snow 50/840 *)
The Estate of William J. 100/840 *)

Gallon, Deceased,

45
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EXHIBIT B. (Continued)

TRACT LEASE AND ROYALTY OWNER
__NO. DESCRIPTION ACREAGE  ASSIGNMENT NO., _AND AMOUNT
*k12 S/2 SE/4, Sec., 1,T13S, .. 80 B-10418-73 St. N. Mex, 12.57%
R31., Chaves County :
%% Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. V. Coffey,
K. L. Smith, B. H. Murphy, Delfern Oil Company,
William Spurck and wife, Vada Spurck
**14 N/2 NE/4, Sec. 12, T13S, 80 B~10411=-21 St. N. Mex. 12.5%

R31E, Chaves County

** Curtis McBrcom, C, H., Cooper, W, V. Coffey,
K. L. Smith, B, H. Murphy, Delfern 0il Company,
Clarence E. Hinkle, Trustee for the Estate of
Allie M. Lee, Deceased.

OWNER OF RECORD AND

WORKING INTEREST OWIER AMOUNT |
Ambassador 01l Corporation 140/840
Dulaney 0il Compauy 50/840
R. 0. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840
E. Stanley Klein 100/840
John P, Maguire 100/840
Oliver D. Appleton 50/840
Elsa G. Appleton 1 100/840
Barry T. Leithead 50/840
Kenneth W. Fraser 25/840
D. W. Vrecland 25/840
Wm, N. Snow . 50/840
The Estate of William J, 100/840
Gallon, Deceased

Ambassador Qil Corporation 140/840
Dulaney 0il Company 50/840
R. 0. Dulaney, Jr, 50/840
E. Stanley Klein 100/840
John P. Maguire 100/840
Oliver D. Appleton 50/840
Elsa G. Appleton 103/840
Barry T. Leithead 50/840
Kemnneth W. Fraser 25/840
D. W. Vreeland 25/840
Wm. N. Soow 50/840
The Estate of William J. 100/840

Gallon, Deceased

v—vr.b

*)

iR CENT

PARTICIPATION OF
TRACT IN UNIT <

7.882315

5.917420
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EXHIBIT B (Continued)

ROYALTY OWNER

TRACT LEASE AND OWRER OF RECORD AND
N0 . DESCRIPTION ACREAGE ASSIGNMENT #0 . AND AMOUNT WORKING INTEREST OWHER AMOUNT
*%16 S/2 WW/4, Sec. 12, T 13 §, 80 B-10417-5 St. N. Mex. 12.5% sAmbassador Oil Corporation 140/84C )
R, 31 E. Chaves County . Dulaney Oil Company 50/840 *)
: R. 0. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840 *)
%%k Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W, V. Coffey, E. Stanley Klein 100/940 *)
K. L. Smith, B. H. Murphy, A. K. Polis, McRae ~John P. Maguvire 100/840 *) .
0il and Gas Corpcration , Gliver D. Appleton 5C/840 *)
k Elsa G. Appletcn - 100/840 *)
Barry T. Leithead 50/840 *)
Kenneth W, Fraser 25/840 *)
D. W. Vreeland 25/840 %)
Wo. N. Snow *50/840 %)
The Estate of William J. 106/840
Gallon, Deceased .
*%19 Lots 2, 3, & &4, Sec. 7 125.98 B-11447-2 St. N. Mex. 12.5% Ambassador Oil Coxporation 140/84C )
T 13 S, R 32 E, Lea County Dulaney 0il Company 50/840 *)
R. 0. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840 *)
** Curtis McBroom, C. H. noovmnv.sr V. Coffey, Wmuwnwwpmwmwwmwn www“mww HW
K. L. wEu_.ﬁ_uJ B. H. ZCH._uTV«v Delfern 04l OYiver D. ° >ﬂvwmﬁ05 UO\mn..O .kv
Company and Pan American Petroleum Corporation, Elsa G. Appleton 100/84C *)
{ Barry T. Leithead 50/840 *)
. Kenneth W. Fraser 25/840 *)
D. W. Vreeland 25/840 *)
Wm. N. Sonow 50/840 *)
The Estate of Willlam J. 10C/840 *)

' Gallon, Deceased,

PZR CEKT
PARTICIPATION OF
TRACT IN UKIT

4,543187

1¢.4634505
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EXHIBIT "B" |
PEL CENT

TRACT , LEASE AND  ROYALTY OWNER OWNEF OF RECORD AND PARTICIP \TION OF
NO. DZSCRIPTION ACREAGE  ASSIGNMENT NO. _ AND AMOUNT WORK1.9G_INTERIST OWNIR AMOUNT TRACT IN UNIT o
. o
**20 Nw/4 SE/4, Sec. 12, T13S, 40 B-10420-146 St. N. Mcx. 12.5%  Ambassador Oil Corporation 140/840 ) &
R31E, Chaves County, , Dulaney 0il Company 50/840 * )
_ : : R. 0. Dulaney 50/840 * )
**Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. V. Coffey - 2. Stanley Klein 100/840 * )
K. L. Smith, B. H. Murphy, William Spurck and John P. Maguire 100/840 * )
wife, vada Spurck, : ) a . oliver D. -‘Appleton 50/840 * )
. , Elsa G. Applcton , . 100/840 * ) 1777306
Barry T. Leithead 50/840 * ) .
Kenneth W, Fraser 25/840 ¥ ) ‘
D. W. Vreeland 25/84C * )
Wm. N. Snow 50/840 * ) 2
The Estate of William J. 100/840 * ) a
Gallon, Deceased : 3
, n
| , 3
*%25 E/2 NE/4, Sec. 11, T13S, 80 B-11447-2 St. N. Mex. 12.5%7 Ambassador 0il Corporation 140/840 " ) e
R31E, Chaves County, . Dulaney 01l Company 50/840 * ) a
o R. 0. Dulaney, Jr. 507840 * ) m
% Curtis McBroem, C. H. Cooper, W. V. Coffey E. Stanley Klein 100/840 * )
K. L. Swith, B. H. Murphy, Delfern Oil Company, John P. Maguire 1007840 * )
Pan American Petroleun Corporation. Oliver D.” . Appleton 50/840 * )
( , ; Elsa G. Appleton 160/840 * )
\ Barry T. Leithead 50/840 * ) g 00000
Kenneth W, Fraser 25/840 * )
‘D. W. Vreeland" .25/840 * )
Wm. N. Snow . 50/840 * )
The Estate of William J. 100/840 * )

Gallon, Deceased.

EXHIBIT "B"




EXHIBIT ". B"

PE® CENT .
TRACT : LEASE AND « ROYALTY OWNER OWNER OF RECORD AND ' PARTICIPATION OF &
NO. " DESCRIPTION ACREAGE ASSIGNMENT NO. AND AMDUNT WORKING INTEREST OWNER AMOUNT TPACT IN UNIT
*%*29 SE/4 SW/4, Sec. 36, T-128, 40 B-8318-108 St. N. Mex. 12.5% Ambassador 0il Corporation 140/840C
R32E, Chaves County, v Dulaney 0il Company 50/840 * ) .
R. 0. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840 * )
*% Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. V. Coffey E. Stanley Klein 100/84C * )
K. L. Smith, B. H. Murphy, William Spurck John P. Maguire 100/84C * )
and wife, Vada Spurck, Helen Hudson, Bernicce Oliver D. Appleton 50/84C * )
Pederson. Elsa G. Appleton 100/84C ¥ ) 1.082032
Barry T. Leithead 50/840 * ) .
Kennuth W. Fraser 25/840 * ) o
D. W. Vrcelsand 25/840 * ) Q
Wm. N. Snow : '50/840 * ) ]
The Estate of William J, 100/840 * ) =
Gallon, Doceased., 4 5
M \ °
* NOTE | | o
Thic interest is subject to a carried interest owned by Ambassador Oil Corporation and the participation of Ambassador 0il s
Corporation will incrc¢ase as between itself and the owner of this interest when Ambagsador becomes entitled to its carried m
intercst as provided by the agreement by and between the cuner of such intercst and Ambassador 0il Corporation of record
in the nsmed county, _
*% NOT.: .
The listed partiecs own oil payments or overriding royalty intcrests which prior to the execution of this instrument, were payable
out of production from the listed tract as reflectud by instruments of record in said county, but which will, after the cxecution
of this instrument, be payablc out of productfon allocated to such tract.
=
=]
=
<

St sl TR 2O




EXHIBIT B (Continued)

PER CC

TRACT LEASE AND ROYALTY OWNER OWNER OF RECORD AND PARTICIPATION OF
NO. DESCRIPTION ACREAGE  ASSIGNMENT NO, AND AMOUNT WORKING INTEREST OWNER AMOUNL TRACT. IN UNIT
[« ¢]
1 lot 1, Sec. 1, T 13 S, 40.04 B-8828-40 St. N. Mex. 12.57 Graridge Corporation 1007% o
R 31 €, Chaves County, , 820647 ot
_ o
# Wm. R. Spurck and wife, Vada Spurck, Effie McKay
4 SE£/4 NW/4, Sec., 1, T 13 S, 40 B-10416-29 St. N. Mex. 12.5% Graridge Corporation 100% LE18438
R 31 E, Chaves County ,
# The vickers Petroleum Co., Inc., Chos H, Osmond, koderic Crandall, Maxwell 0il Co.
5 SW/4 WE/&, Sec. 1, T 138, 40 B-9155-6 St. N. Mex. 12.5%  Graridge Corporation 1007% 2.5611024
R 31 E, Chaves County,
f#iGreat Western DPrilling Company
6 SEf4 N2/4, Sec. 1, T 13 8, 40 B-10242~6 St. N. Mex. 12.57 Graridge Corxporation 1007, w.wwoouw .
R 31 E, Chaves County, . . z
# R. .- Dulaney, Jr. !
7 NE/&4 SEf4, Sec. 1, T 13 S, 40 B-10416-24  St. N. Mex. 12.5% Graridge Corporation 100% - 3.356805
R 31 E Chaves County
#Chas. H. Osmond, Roderic Crandall, Maxwell Oil Co.
8 NW/4 SE/4, Sec. 1, T 13 S, 40  B-10416-26  St. N. Mex. 12.5% Graridge Corporation 1007 1.619651
R 31 E, Chaves County,
# Chas, H, Osmond, Roderic nﬂmnmmwwn Maxwell €1l Co.
, ®
13 Lot 1, Sec. 7, T 13 8, 41,82 B-10973-9 St. N. Mex. 12.5% Graridge Corporation 100% . 2,642743 -
R 32 E, Lea County # : pon
=
&

Graridge Leases




PXHIBIT "B" (Continued)

,. PER CENT
TRACT , LEASE AND ROYALTY OWNER OWNZR OF RECORD AND PARTICIPATION OF %
NO. DESCRIPTION ACREAGE ASSIGNMENT NO. AND AMOUNT WCRKING INTEREST OWNER ) AMOUNT TRACT IN UNIT &
18 NE/4SE/4 and SE/4 NE/4 80  5.10416-29  St. N. Mex. 12.5%  Graridge Corporation 1007 5,487033
Sec. 12, T13s, R31E, _
Chaves County
# Chas. H. Osmond, Roderic Crandall, Maxwell 01l Co,, and The Vickers Petroleum Co., Inc.
21 SE/& SE[/4, Sec. 12, 40 B-8429-21 St. N. Mex. 12.5% Graridge Corporation . 1007 1.237683
T13S, R31E, Chaves Co. , -
. Q
# Ernest John Goldsworthy and Fmma }. Goldsworthy, m
: o
22 SW/4,SE/ Sec. 12, 40 B~-10416-25 St. N. Mex. 12.5% Graridge Corporation 1007 " 1,915316 o
T13S, R31lE, Chaves Co., , . ]
N
# Chas. H. Osmond, Roderic Crandall, Maxwell 0il Co. m
26 w/2 NE/4&, Sec. 11, T13S, 80 B-399-37 St. M. Mex. 12.5% ffGraridge Corporation 100% , 2.154237
E31E, Chaves County, , . , .
# City National Baok of Houston and Malcolm C. Damuth, Trustees for Ethel Jamet Boyle, William H. Danforth
27 SE/4,S/2 & NE/4 of SW/4, 280 B-8631-3 St. N. Mex. 12.5% Graridge Corporation 100% 8.625006
Sec, 11, T138, R31E, . ) v
Chaves County,
# Ohio 01l Company
#OTE _ The parties listed below each tract own overriding royalty iut terests which, prior to execution of this instrument, were payable P
out of production from such tract under the terms of the lease covering such tract as reflected by instruments of record in said county, =
but which will, afrer the excecution of this instrument, be payable out: of the production allocated to such tract, a
: =
, =
JHINDTE  Subject to a beneficial interest in favor of Oil & Gas Proper:y Managemen*, Inc., and Clardy & Barnmett, as per terms of sgreement %

recorded in Vol. 21, page 124, 0il and Gas Records, Chaves County, New Mexico,




EXHIBIT "B" (Continued).

TRACT LEASE AND vwonbhax OWNER OWNER OF RECORD AND

NO., DESCRIPTION ‘ACREAGE  ASSIGNMENT NO. AND AMDUNT WORKING INTEREST OWNER AMOUNT

17 SW/4 NE/4, Sec. 12, T138, 40 uawob:po. St. New Mex. 12.5% nnmmw Western Drilling Co. 1007
R31E, Chaves County : ,
@ Maxwell 011 Company, Charles H. Osmond, woaﬁn»o Crandall

23 E/2 SW/4, Sec. 12, TL13S, 80 B-9155 St.New Mex, 12,52  Great Western Drilling Co. 100%
R31E, Chaves County A
@ Great Western Drilling Company, Cascade Petroleum Company.

24 W/2 sw/4, Sec., 12, T138, )
E31E, Chaves County 80 B-7878 St. New Mex. 12,57 Great Western Drilling Co. 1007,
@ Great Western Drilling Company, Cascade Petroleum Company:

28 SE/4 SE/4, Sec. 2, T13S, 40 B-954? St. New Mex. 12.57 Great Western Drilling Co. 1007
R31E, Chaves County
@ Great Western Drilling Company

@NOTE: The parties listed below each tract own overriding royalty interests which, prior to execcution of this instrument, were payable out

of production from such tract under the terms of the lease covering such tract as reflected by instruments of record in the County of Chaves,
New Mexico, but which will, after the executiou of this instrument, be payable out of the production allocated to such tract.

15

N/2 NW/4, Sec. 12, T13S, 80 B-8459

R31E, Chaves County

St. New. Mex. 12.5% Gulf 0il Corporation

100%

PARTICIPATION OF
TRACT IN UNTT

PER CENT

?agc 10

B T

3.616201

7.229775

4.157687

1.046100

4.021425

Great Western Drilling Co.
Gulf 01l Corporation

EXIIBIT B
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EXHIBIT ©

OPERATOR

Ambassgsador 01l Corporation
Oliver D. Appleton

Elsa G. Appleton

Dulaney Oil Company

R. 0. Dulaney, Jr,
Kenneth‘w.'Fraser

Estate of Wm, J. Gallon, Deceased
Graridge Corporation

Great Western Drilling Company
Gulf 0il COrporation

E. Stanley Klein

pqtry T. Leithead

Jouir P, Maguire

Wm. N. Saow

D. W. Vreeland

TOTAL UNIT

PARTICIPAT ION

7.973993
2,847855 *
5.695711 *
2.847855 *
2.847855 *
1.423932 *
5.695711 *
32.084835
16.049763
4.021426
5.695711%
2.847855 *
5.695711 *
2.847855 *
1,423932 *

160, 000000

* This interest is subject to a carried interest ovned by Ambassador

01} Corporation and the participation of Ambassador 0il Corporation will

increase as between itself and the owner of this interest when Ambassador

beéqmee entitled to its carried interest as provided by the'agreements by

and between the owner of such interest and Ambassador 0il Corporation of

record in Chaves County, New Mexico.
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LEEFIDAV LT

STATL OF R MEXICC H

COURT1=8 OF L.& AND CHAVES

BoFORL Mo, the undersigned authoriiy, a Notery Public in eand for

f . Tarrant County, Texas, ou this the 20th day of Janusry, 1939, paersonally
appeared i, A, Riley, Juperintendent of Sucondary Recovery Division of
Ambassador 04l Corporation, and Irley A, Bonn?tci.ﬁattomey for ismbassador
ﬂl Corporation, whn, after being by me duly sworn, each on his oath depases

- , and says:

That the Notice Mressad to "Owners of Working Intexest, Royalty

ér Gther 0il and Gas Iaterest in the North Caprock Gueen IUnit No. 2, Lea end
Chavea Counties, Vew ianico", was pouad‘in the United Staies mail under

ssaled wrapper, xeglstered with recura receipt requested, and addressed to

the parties ilawicaisd in the Affildavit sigued by Iriey A, Bonnette and

Borathy Pecty, which is on €ilé wiih the Commissioner of Public Lands of ard
. for the Btate of Hew Mexico.

Affisnts havein each state that neither they nor Ambassador 01l
Cerporation bave received amy objeciion or maoiica of objection, oral ox
wxitton, fyom sny of the parties who were wotified, as set out im the sbove
montionsd Affidavic signed by irley A. Bonaette end Dorothy Petiy.

Purther affiants saith net,

SAECUTSD this the 20th day of January, 1959,

L L

.
——

Le Ae Rilly

' o » E ?ley ATBoanctLu

SUHORN ALD SUBICRIBLD TO BLFORL M, the undersigned authority, by

the esadid &, A, RILLY and IRL-Y A, BONNETTE on this the 20ch day of January,

1959, to which witnass ny hand and seal qf office,

Notary Public in and fer
Tarvant Couuty, Texas

Q\\\Qe\\{h&‘ WMo 2)(0“\‘&& < |
| v Wheniams
\\ou <\ \aX (1 |

L




STATE OF TuXAS :
H
COUNTY OF TASRANL

B3 IT RuM-MBEELD, that om :hu\)b\\b day of SH&Q&QU\ ,

1959, before me, a Notary Public in and for said Couaty eand State, pe&mlly

appeared IRLLY A. BONNETYC and E. A. RILEY, to me known to be the idemtical
persons d§ocr1bod in and who azcéutod the vithin and ﬁorcgoia; in:trunont,
and scknowlwedged to me that they emecuied the same as their free and voluntary
act and daed for the uses and purposes therein sei forth.,

Id WITHUSS WHLRSOF, I have hereunto set wy official signature and

affixed my notarial seul the day and year firsc sbove written.

Notary Public in fo
Tarraat County, Terxas

W omemtd nefon nr__'nl__gegg Q .AQ{\RQ \SB\-\.&‘W(

Y S——— = g

A vt Syt e o




OlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

June 30, 1958

}r. James T, Jennings
Attorney at Law

P,O, Box 805

Roswell, New Mexico

Dear Jim:

7 With reference to your letter of June 25th, we do have an
executed counterpart of the Unit Agreement for the Caprock Queen
Unil No, Two g0 it wiii not be necessary for you to send us another
one. ‘

Very truly yours,

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

By

— T O &= 2




JAMES T.JENNINGS

ATTORREY AT LAW

J.P WHITE BUILDING "
 ROSWELL,NEW MEXICO

June 25, 1958 B \

Mr. A, L. Porter, Secretary-Director
Oil Conservation Commission -
Box 871" ‘
Santa Fe, New Mexico :
Re: Case No. f448, Order No. R-1194

Dear Mr. Porter: 4
" Thank you for your lgt"ter of June 23 enclosing the Commission
order approving the Caprock ﬁueen Unit No, Two., Paragraph 5 of the
Order provides that the unit,dperator shall file with the Commission -
an executed original of the Unit Agreement within 39 days after the
effective date thereof. ItAs my recollection that I handed the examiner
an executed counterpart of the Unit Agreement at the close of the testi-
mony and I'am wondering if the Commission desires another executed

counterpart of the Agreement. If so, please let me know-and I will

Obtain it for you' N""’V"‘w"’f‘-wwv,-,,a ,v..r.,;\ { |
’ \Npd of o5t leve ordl_—

In further compliance with th€ Commission Order I am-en -
closing herewith a Certificate of Approval executed by the Commissioner o
of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico dated May 27, 1958 reflecting s
- theiCommiesioner'd approval. The testimony at the hearing showed
that the approval had been obtained and I think the enclosed certificate
will now complete the file on this, and satisfy the provisions of Paragraph
7 of the Order. : :

Yours very truly,

JTJ:cs
Enc.
cc: Ambassador Oil Corporation
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CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL
BY COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS, STATE OF NEW MEXICO

AMMEADOR 'S -NORTH CAPROCK QUEEN UNIT NO. TWO

There having been presented to the undersigned Commissioner of
Public Lands of the State of New Mexico for examination, the attached
Agreement for the development and operation of acreage which is
described within the attached Agreement, dated April 16, 1958
which has been executed or Is to be executed by parties owning and
holding oil and gas leases and royalty interests in and under the
property described, and upon examination of sald Agreement, the Com=-
missioner finds:

"{a) That such agreement will tend to promote the
- conservation of oil and gas and the better
utilization of reservoir energy in sald area.

(b) That under the proposed agreement the State
, of New Mexico will receive its fair share of
the recoverable oil or gas in place under its
lands in the area.

(¢c) That each beneficiary Institution of the State
. of New Mexico will receive its fair and equi-
table share of the reccverable o¢il and gas
under Its lands within the area.

(d) That such agreement ts in other respects for
the best interests of the state, with respect
to state lands.

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the authority conferred upon me
under Sections 7-11-39, 7-11-40, 7-11=41, 7-11-47, 7-11-48, New Mexico
Statutes Annotated 1953 Compilation, I, the undersigned, Commissioner

‘of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico, for the purpose of more .

properly conserving the oil and gas resources of the State, do hereby
consent to and approve the sald ‘Agreement, and any leases embracing
lands of the State of New Mexico within the area shall be and the
same are hereby amended to conform with the terms thereof, and shali
remain Iin full force and effect according to the terms and conditions
of sald Agreement. This approval Is subject to all of the provisions
of the aforesaid statutes. : ' »

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Approval Is executed,

with seal affixed, this _ &Tths day of oy ; 19%_“/
ommissioner of PWRl¥C Lands

of the State of New Mexico
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OlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

June 23, 1958

Mr. James T, Jennings
P.O. Box 805
Roswell, New Mexico

Dear Mr, Jennings;

On beh-u of vour c¢lient, Ambassador Qil Corporation. we
enciose two copies of Order R-1194 issued by the Oil Conservation
Commission in Case 1448, wbich was heard on May 28th at Santa Fe
before an enminer.

Very truly youfs,

A. L. Porter, Jr.
Secretary - Director

Encls.
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONBERVATION
COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MEW
NEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF

| CONSIDERING:

CASE NO, 1448
Order No. R-1194

THE APPLICATION OF AMBASSADOR OIL
CORPORATION FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE
mm CAPROCK QUEEN UNIT AGREEMENT

NO, 2 EMBRACING 1808 ACRES, MORE OR
1LESS, LOCATED IN TOWNBEIP 13 SOUTH,
m 31 AKD 32 EAST, NMPM, CHAVES
AND LEA G)UITIIB m mmo

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

18 THE COMMISSION:

nueamomoa!orhnrtugtﬁoclockun. o8 May
28, 1258, at Santa Ye, New Mexico, before Elvis A. Utx, Examiner

‘ My .mtntod by the Oil OConservatiom Commission of ln lsxico,

hereisatfter reforred to as the "OCosmission," in accordance with
Rule 1214 of tho Commissiorn Rules and Regulations.

WO¥W, on this / t"dayot June, 1958, the Commission, a
quorum beiag preseat, v considered the application, ths evidende
adduced and the Mtim of the Examiner, Klvis A. Uts, and
hth: faully advised ia the premises,

FINDS :

(1) That due public notice having been givem as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(3) That the propouad unit plan will in principle temd to
pPromots the comservation of oil and gas and the preveation of waste

IT I8 THEEREFORE ORDERED:
- (1) That this order shall be known as the
MORTH CAPROCK QUEEN UNIT AGREEMENT NO. 2 ORDER

(2) (a) Thaat the project herein referred to shall be kmowa
as the North Caprock Queen Unit Agresment Mo. 2 and shall herein-
after be referred to as the 'Project.”

(b) That the Plan by which the project shall be
operated shall be embraced in the form of a unit agreemeant for the
development and operation of the North Caprock Queen Umit No. 3
Avea, reforred to in the Petitioner's petition and filed with said
petition, and such plaa shall be known as the Morth caprock Queen

‘Mt Agroement No. 2 Plan.
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" Case No. 1448
Ordex Ro. R-1194

| Plan shall be, and hereby is, approved in principle as a proper

conservation measure; provided, however, that notwithstanding any

of the provisions contained in said unit agrecment, this approval

shall not be comsidered as waiving or relinquishing ia any manner

any right, duties or obligations which are now, or may hereafter,

| bo vested in the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commimsion by law

~ lrclatin to the supervisioa and control of operatione for explora-
i tion and developwent oi any lands committed to said North Capreck

Queex Uit Agreement No. 2 or relative to thé production of o0il and

gas therefrom.

(b) That the unit operator periodically shall file
with the Caommission a North Caprock Queen Unii lNo. 3 Statemeat of
Progress, sumarizing operations for the exploration amd develop-
mont of any lands committed to said North Caprock Queem Unit Agree-
ment Xo. 2. This statement oi progrcus shall be filed within 30
days after the expiration of each six-months period during the term
of the uait agreemsent, and shall contain such pertinent data as may
be mecessary for the Commission to determine the progress being
made in the MNorth Caprock Queen Unit No. 2 Area. '

(4) (a) That the umit area shalil be:
_ﬁ'ﬂ MEXICO RBIHCIPAL MERIDIAN

TOWNBHEIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST
Bection 1 Lots 1 and 2; B/2 NE/4, BE/4 NW/4,
and 8/3 -
i Bection 32: B8E/4 SE/4 ,
Bectien 11: MR/4 BW/4, /2 B8W/4, and E/2
BSecticn 13: All

TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST
Boction 7: Iots 1, 3, 3, and &

containing 1808 acres more or less.

(b) The unit area may be enlarged or contracted as
provided im said Plan. 4

(5) That the usit operator shall file with the Commission
an executed original or execmted counterpart of the Nerth Caprock
Queen Unit Agreement No. 2 within 30 days after the effective date
thereot, :

(6) That amy party owning rights in the unitized substances
who does nmot commit such rights to said umit agreemsnt before the
eftective date thereof may therecaftsr become a party thereto by
subscribing to such agreement or counterpart thereof, or by ratify-
ing the same. The unit operator shall file with the Commission
within 30 days az origimal of amy such counterpart or ratificatien.

(7) That this order shall become effective upen the approva
of maid unit agreemeat by the Commissionsr of Public lLands for the
State of Mew Mexico and nhau terminate ipso facto upon the

‘ (3) (a) That the North Caprock Queen Unit Agreement No. 2

r
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Case No. 1448
Order No. R-1184

termination 0f said unit agresment. The last unit operator shali
imswdiately notify the Commission in writing of such termination.

DONE at Santa Fe, Mev Mexico, on the day and year horoin-
above designated.

STATE OF MEW MEXXCO
OIL COMBERVATION COMMISSIOM

P ol i

ED¥WIN L. ncnn’ Chaivman
( ( ] ’}"/L/“*“

NURRAY ¥, mu, Menber

/AL/MJW

A. L. PORTER, Jv., Mimber & Secretary

s/




In reply rafer to:
Unit Divition

T om o
C»i«‘ [ 4 7 . /#% (}}

o

s

May 27, 1958

"Mr. Boward W. Jennings
white Building

P. 0. Box 450
Roswell, New Mexico

Re: Asbassedor's.Borth ... .-
—Caprack Queen Unit ¥o. Two,
Lea &nd Cheves Counties,
Nev Mexico

We are handing you herevith nine coples of the Certificate
of Approval on your Asbassador's Borth Caprock Queen Unit No. Two.
This approval being made as of May 27, 1958,

Also enclosed plesse f£ind your Official Receipt %o, 39189
in the amount of $25,00 which covers Your filing fee,

Very truly yours,

MURBAY E, MORGAN, )
Commiss{ioner of Public Lands

BY:
Ted Bilberry, Supervisor
01l and Gas Division

M Sron /n
ces " . OCC<Santa Fe




-/v{e S ATl BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
(, OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO /-

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSICON OF THE STATE OF NEW
MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE CF

CONSIDERING:
2 CASE NO. /4 4§

0\@ }0 . . Order No, ('/;)_.//7
HE APPLICATION OF _GlkrasaoQon @Y Corparndin- 7

RACING _ /FoO &
ACRES, MORE OR LESS, LOCATED IN TOWNSHI

13 o dZ , RANGES 3/ oD 5= Eoal”
NMPM, Cfe s o Lowr coun/'g‘: NEW

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

o'clock <. m, on 2641 267/

) (X’ This cause came on for hearing at _ 2
19 “at , - » 7

BY THE COMMISSION: .

» New Mexico, before

» the Commission. a quorum heing

NOW, on this day of 19
present, having considered

. . . tdd;

and being fully advised in thq premises,

FINDS:

: (1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission
has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof, .

(2) That the proposed unit plan will in principle tend to promote the ..onservat.ion
of o0il and gas and the prevention of waste.

" IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:
“ (1) That this order shall be known as the Vo2

_M__.‘A,«é Leoor UNIT AGREEMENT/ORDER.

2) (a) That the project herein referred to shall be known as the /Vﬂv%

| (
Mmt Agreementqamf shall hereinafter be reterred to as the "Project,"

(b) That the Plan by which the project shall be operated shall be embraced
+ in the form of a unit a r ement for the development and operation of the N rK W

?«ﬁ&__w UnitjAreéa, referred vv in the Petitioner's petition and filed with saii ]
petition, and such pla'xtn 'shall be known as the _MWUnit Agreement;{ ¥14n,

=..7/

(3) Ma) That the AwrfA Cogeroeht Socon Unit Agreement pFlan shall be, and

hereby is, appreowed in principle as a proper conservation measure; provided, however, that

notwithstanding any of the provisions contained in said unit agreement, this approval shall
not be considered as waiving or relinquishing in any manner any right, duties or obligations
which are now, or may hereafter, he vested in the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission by
law relative to the supervision and cpntrol of };peratlons for exploration and develolgnent of
any lands committed to said ,JZ/‘,(O & Unit Agreement§{%r relative
to-the production of oil and gas therefrom, /} :

i

< /c:#ar&.)ay/r ’
rn;p‘ -Q/é) /5 S

. 1@ 'y r-N

s
4
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Order No.

(.\ v (b) That the unit operator Derlodlcally shall file with the Commission a
B //J?A’Z ZIT YN Un1t.”§teftement of Progress, summarlzlng oporatlons
v vp) for the exploration and development of any Iands committed to said Amn/ ) ecn
’Q\EQ Unit Agreementi fhis statement of progress shall be filed within 30 days after the
‘\“,e expiration of each six-months period during the term of the unit agreement, and shall
‘”%»" contain such pertinent data as may be necessary for the Commission to determine the progress
g,.t‘e being made in the ,%,,;‘Z M?/uﬂ«é Qra,ul UnltnArea.

\ (4) (a) That the unit area shall be: Ao 2-

NEW MEXICO PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN
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containing /fOX ___acres more or less,
(b) The unit area may be enlarged or contracted as provided in said Plan,
u’...--_-'—- PeaAK I IAE I e — e B, :-,.. - )

. (5) That the unit operator shall flle with the Comnission an executed original
or executed counterpart of the _ 3~ #% & 2 Unit
: Agreement”\uthin 30 days aft.er the effective ‘date thereof.

e (6) That any party owning rights in the unitized substances who does not
commit such rights to said unit agreement before the effective date thereof may thereafter
become a party thereto by subscribing to such z2greement or counterpart thereof, or by
ratifyirg the same, The unit operator shall file with the Commission within 30 days an
original of any such c_ounterparb or ratification,

¢)) That this Order shall beco effective upon the approval of said unit
agreement by ihe Corrsarcormrre ?Q,« Y S 4als 5'/)
Y

and shall terminate ipso facto upon the termination of said unit agreement., The last unit
operator shall immediately notify the Commission in writing of such termination.

DO!_I? at Santa Fe, New Mexico on the day and year hercinabove designated,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

s Chairman

,Hember

. N l[ember & Secreta.ry

SEAL




OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Date é—%—ff

CASE____ /[ &£ 7 f = Hearing Date S-2z2- —f

My recommendations for an order in the above numbered cases are as follows:
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r ' " No. 16-58

DOCKET: _EXAMINER HEARING MAY 28, 1958

0il Conservation Commission 9 a.m. Mabry Hall, State Capitol, Santa Fe

The following cases will be heard before Elvis A, Utz, Examiner:

CASE 1225 Application of Moab Drilling Company and Utex Exploration
Company for an order amending Order No. R-975. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks an order amending Order

No. R-975 to permit the conversion to a water injection well
of the Utex Exploration Company Donohue-Federal No. 3 Well,
located in the SE/4 SW/4 of Section 15, Township 16 South,
Range 29 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, »

CASE 1446: Application of The Texas Company for approval of a unit
agreement. Applicant, in the shove-sivied Cuuse, seeks an
order approving iis Coctiion Draw Unit embracing 35,144 acres,
more ur tess, of Federal, State of New Mexico, and patented
lands, located in Township 24 South, Ranges 31 and 32 East;
Townskip 25 South, Ranges 31 and 32 East, in Eddy and Lea
Counties, New Mexico.

CASE 1447: Application of The Texas Company for a ron-standard gas
proration unit. Applicant, in the ahove-styled cause, seeks
an order establishing a 320-acre non-standard gas proration
unit in the Eumont Gas Pool comprising the E/2 of Section 11,
Township 20 South, Range 37 East, lea County, New Mexico,
said unit to be dedicated to the applicant's C. H. Weir "B"
Well No. 3, located 330 feet from the North line and 660 feet
from the East line of said Section 11.

CASE 1448: Application of Ambassador 0il Corporation for approval of a
unit agreement. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
an order approving its North Caprock Queen Unit No. 2
embracing 1808 acres, more or less, of State of New Mexico
lands located in Township 13 South, Ranges 31 and 32 East,
in ‘Chaves and Lea Counties, New Mexico. '

T TN,

'CASE 1449: Application of Graridge Corporation for an exception to Rule
309 of the Commission Rules and Regulations. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks an order permitting the '
consolidation of tank batteries to receive the production
from more than sixteen wells in the North Caprock Queen Unit
No. 1 in Chaves and lea Counties, New Mexico,; which was
established by Order No. R-1145. The applicant further seeks
permission fto install automatic custody transfer equipment on - \
the above-referenced Unit.

CASE 1450: Application of Neville G. Penrose, Inc. for approval of a

unit agreement. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks

an order approving its Novemher State Unit comprising 913

acres, more or less, of State of New Mexico and patented lands,
located in Township 10 South, Range 37 and 38 East, and

Township 11 Scuth, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico.




-2-

Docket No.

CASE 1451:

. CASE 1452:

CASE 1453:

CASE 1454:

CASE 1455:

16-58

Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for a non-
standard gas proration unit. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks an order establishing a 280-acre non-standard

gas proration unit in the Justis Gas Pool consisting of the
W/2 S¥W/4 Section 24, NW/4 and SW/4 NE/4 of Section 25, all in
Township 25 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, said
unit to be dedicated to the app11cant s proposed well to he
drilled in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 25. . ‘

Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for the dual
completion of a producing ,il well to permit the disposal of
sali water therein. Applicant, in ihe above-styled cause,
seeks an order authorizing the dual completion of its H. C.
Posey "A'" No. 4 Well, located in the NW/4 NE/4 of Section 14,
Township 12 South, Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in
such a manner as to permit the production of o0il through the
tubing from the Pennsylvanian formation, adjacent to the East
Caprock-Pennsylvanian Pool, and to permit the disposal of
salt water through the casing tubing annulus into the Devonian
formation between 11,205 feet and 11,370 feet.

Application of Magnolia Petroleum Company for an oil-oil dual
completinn. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an

~order authorizing the dual completion of its Stephens Estate

No. 1 Well, located in the NW/4 SW/4 of Section 24, Township
21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a
manner as to permit the production of o0il from the Terry-
Blinebry Pool and Wantz-Abo Pool.

Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for an oil-oil dual
completion. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an
order authorizing the dual completion of its Learcy
McBuffington No. 4 Well, located 660 feet from the South line
and 1980 feet from the West line of Section 13, Township 25
South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico; in such a
manner as to permit the production of oil from an undesignated
Blinebry oil pool and oil from the Justis-hllenhurger Pool

through parallel strings of tubing.

Application of Gulf Oil Corporation for an oil-o0il dual
completion. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an
order authorizing the dual completion of its Learcy
McBuffington Well No. 5, located 1650 feet from the South line
and 1980 feet from the East line of Section 13, Township 25
South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a

manner as to permit the production of oil from an undesignated
Blinebry o0il pool and oil from the Justis-Ellenburger pool
through parallel strings of tubing.
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Docket No.

CASE 1456:

CASE 1457:

CASE 1458:

CASE 1459

CASE 1460

16-58

Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for an oil-o0il dual
completion. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an
order authorizing the dual completion of its Learcy
McBuffington Well No. 6, located 330 feet from the South line
and 1980 feet from the East line of Section 13, Township 256
South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner
as to permit the production of 0il from an undesignated
Blinebry oil pool and oil from the McKee formation, adjacent
to the Justis-McKee Pool, through parallel strings of tubing.

" Application of Sinclair 0Oil & Gas Company for an oil-oil dual

completion. ‘Applicant, ia the above-stvled cause, seeks an

order authorizing the dual completion of its State Lea Well
‘No. 1, located 660 feet from the Scuth and West lines of

Section 24, Township 16 South, Range 33 East, Lea County, New
Mexico, in such a manner as to permit the production of oil
from the Kemnitz-Wolfcamp Pool and from the Pennsylvanian
formation adjacent to the Kemnitz-Pennsvlvanian Pool through
parallel strings of tubing. '

Application of Albert Gackle for a non-standard gas proration
unit. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order
establishing a 320-acre non-standard gas proration unit in
the Jalmat Gas Pool consisting of the S/2 of Section 23,
Township 22 South Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico,
said unit to be dedicated to the applicant’s Siacliair State
No. 1 Well, located 1650 feet from the South line and 990
feet from the East line of said Section 23,

Application of Continental 0il Company for a dual completion
and non-standard gas proration unit. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks an order aufhorizing the dual completion
of its Farney A-17 Well No 3, located in Section 17, Township
23 South, Range 36 East, lLea County, New Mexico,; in such a
manner as to permit the production of oil from the Lower Yates
formation of the Jalmat Gas Pool and gas from the Upper Yates
formation of the Jalmat Gas Pool through the tubing and
casing-tubing annulus respectively. The applicant further
seeks the establishment of 2 160-acre non-standard gas
proration unit in the Jalmat Gas Pool comprising the NW/4 of
said Section 17, to be dedicated to the said Farney A-17 Well
No. 3. :

Application of Phillips Petroleum Company for an oil-oil dual
completion and for permission to commingle production from

-two separate pools. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,

seeks an order authorizing the dual completion of its New Mex
A" Well No. 1 located 1983 feet from the South line and 2313
feet from the West line of Section 25, Township 16 South,
Range 33 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to
permit the production of o0il from the Kemnitz-Wolfcamp Pool
and oil from an undesignated Pennsylvarian pool through
parallel strings of tubing. The applicant also proposes to
produce the Wolfcamp and Pennsylvanian production from said
well into common storage.
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Docket No.

CASE 1461:

1658

CASE 1462:

CASE 1463:

ir/

Application of A. A. Greer, et al., for a=n exception to the
acreage factors established by Order No. R-565~-C for certain
wells in San Juan County, New Mexico, Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seek an order granting an exception to
the acreage factors provided in the Special Rules and Regula-
tions for the Aztec-~Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool and Fulcher Kutz-
Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool, as set forth in Order No. R-565-C,
for one well in the Aztec-~Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool and eight
wells in the Fulcher Kutz-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool which were
drilled on 40-acre spacing prior to the establishment of 160-
acre spacing in the aforementioned pools.

Application of El1 Paso Natural Gas Company for a non-standard
gas proration umnit. Applicant, in the ahove-styled cause,
seeks. an order establisbing a 335-~-acre, more or less, non-
standard gas proration unit in the Blanco Mesaverde Gas Pool
consisting of the SW/4 of Section 7 and the W/2 of Section 18,
all in Township 30 Nortlkx, Range 8 West, San Juan County, New
Mexico, said unit to ke dedicated to the applicant's Howell
No. 4~C Well, located 933 feet from the South line and 931
feet from the West line of said Section 18.

Application of Par American Petroleum Corporationr for an oil-
gas dual completion. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks an order authorizing the dual completion of its O. H,
Randel "A" No. 1 Well, located 1650 feet from the South line
and 990 feet from the West lirne of Section 9, Township 26

. North, Range 11 West, San Juan County, New Mexico, in such a

manner as to permit the production of o0il from an undesigna-~
ted Gallup o0il pool and gas from an undesignated Dakota gas

: pool through parallel strirgs of tubing.
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’ CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL
BY COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS, STATE OF NEW MEXICO

AMBASADOR'S -~NORTE CAPROCK QUESN UNIT NO. TWO

There having been presented to the undersigned Commissioner of
Public Lands of the State of New Mexico for examination, the attached
Agreement for the development and operation of acreage ich |}
dgscribeq within the attached Agreement, dated %l"ﬂ 1& 15’3
which has been executed or is to be executed by parties owning and
holding oil and gas leases and royalty interests in and under the
property described, and upon examination of sald Agreement, the Com-
missioner finds: _ :

(a) That such agreement will tend to promote the
conservation of oll and gas and the better
utilization of reservoir energy in said area.

(b) That under the proposed agreement the State
of New Mexlico will receive tts fair share of
the recoverable c¢il or gas In place under its
lands in the area.

(¢} That each beneficiary Institution of the State
of New Mexico will receilve its falr and equi-
table share of the recoverable oll and gas
‘under 1ts lands within the area.

(d) That such agreement is in cther respects for
the best interests of the state, with respect
to state lands.

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the authority conferred upon me
under Sections 7-11-39, 7-11-40, 7-11=41, 7-11-47, 7-11-48, New Mexico
Statutes Annotated 1953 Compilation, I, the undersigned, Commissioner
of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico, for the purpose of more

- properly conserving the oll and gas resources of the State, do hereby

consent to and approve the sald Agreement, and any leases embracing
lands of the State of New Mexico within the area shall be and the
same are hereby amended to conform with the terms thereof, and shall
remain in full force and effect according to the terms and conditions
of sald Agreement. This approval Is subject to all of the provisions
of the aforesaid statutes, o :

IN WITNESS WHERBOF, this Certificate O%Approval is éxecuteﬁ
with seal affixed, this __ ZT¢h. day of - 19 .

M@fc Lands

of the State of New Mexico
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UNIT AGRIEMENT
FOR THE DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATION OF THE
NORTH CAPROCK QUEEN UNIT NO. TWO

LEA AND CHAVES COUNTIES, NEW MEXICO

NO.

: -‘ﬂlIS AGREEMENT, entered into as of the _/_g ’g(day of W .
1958, by and between the parties subscribing, ratifying or conséntiug hereto,
and herein referred to as "parties herete," | ‘

WHEREAS, the parties hereto are the owners of working, royalty or
other 0il or gas interests in the unit subject to this agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioncer of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico
iz sutborized by an Act 6f the Legislature (Sec. 3, Chap. 88, Laws 1943
as -mded by Section 1 of Chapter 162, Laws of 1951) to consent to or
approve thii agreement on behalf of the s’ta‘te of New Mexico, insofar as it
covers aﬁd includes lands and mineral interests of the State of New Mexico;
and |

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Héxi.co
ts authorized by an Act of the Legislature (Sec. 1, Chapter 162, Laws of
1951) to amend with the approval of the lessee, any oil and gas lcase em~
bracing State lands so that the length of the term of sgid lease may coin-
cide with the term of such unitized development and operation of State
lands; and

WHEREAS, the 041 Conservation Commission of the State of New Mexico
is authorized by law (Chap. 72, Laws of 1935, as amended by Chap., 193,
Laws of 1937, Chap. 166, Laws of 1951, and Chap. 168, Laws of 1949) to '
approve this agreement, and the conservation prévisiono hereof; and

m, the parties hereto hold sufficient interests in the North
Caprock Unitbtlo. Two covering the land hereinafter described té give reca-
sonably effective control of operation therein; and

m, it 1is the purpose of the parties hereto, to enable institution
and consummstion of secondary recovery operations, to comserve natural re-

sources, prevent waste and sccure the other benefits obtainable through

-
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gevalypmeat and operation of the area subject to this agreement under the
terms, conditions and limitations herein set forth,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the promises
herein contained, the parties hereto commit to this Agreement their res-
pective interests in the below defined Unit Area, and agree severally among

themselves as follows:

ARTICLE 1, For the purpose of this agreement, the following terms

and expressions as used herein shall mean:

(a) "Unit Area" is defined as the following described land
and such land is hereby designated and recognized as
constituting the Unit Area, to-wit:

NEW MEXICO PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, NEW MEXICO,

Chaves County, New Mexico

T-13-8 R=31-5

Secticn 1: Lots 1 and 2; S/2 NE/4; SE/4 NW/4 and S/2
Section 2: SE/4 SR/4

Section 11: NE/G SW/4; S/2 sW/4; Bf2

Section 12: All

Lea County, New Mexico |

 T-13-8 R-32-E
Section 7: Lots 1, 2, 3 and &

and containing in all 1,807,97 acres of land, more or less.

(b) "Commissioner" ia defined as the Commiseioner of Public
Lands of the State of New Mexico.

(c) "Commission" is defined as the 0il Conservation Commission
of the State of New Mexico.,




(d) "“Unitized Formation" or "Queun Sand" or "Formation" is
defined as and shall mean that herctofore established underground
reservoir, a membder of the Queen formaticu of the Guadalupe serics,
a part of the Permian system, which is found at 3029 to 3060 fcet,
in the Ambassador 0il Corporation, State of New Mexico "J" No. 2
well, located in the NW/4 of the NE/4 of Section 12, Township
13 South, Range 31 East, insofar as same lies within the Unit Areca.

(e) "Unitized Substances" 1s defined as and shall mean all of
the oil and gas contained in or produced from the Queen Sand under-
lying the Unit Area and subsequently admitted land effectively com-
mitted to this agrcement or unit.

(f) '"Usable Well” is defined as a well which has been drilled
in the Unit Area to the depth of the unitized formation and has
casing in the hole in condition for use as either a producing well
or an injection well, and on which well there has been filed with
the State of New Hexico, on or before the cffective date of this
agreement, a well record and Completion Report (Form €-105) or
Request for 0il Allowable (Form C-104) and which wcll has pro-
duced some oil from the unitized formation and has had an allow-
able granted for it by the Oil Conservation Commission of the
State of New Mexico.

(8) "Working Interest" is defined ss the right to scarch for,
produce and acquire Unitized Substances whether held as an incident
of ounershtp of fee simple title or under an oil and gas lcase or
othetwise held.

(h) "wWorking Interest Owner" is defined as and shall mean any
party hereto owning a working intcrest, including a carried work~
ing interest owmer, holding an interest in Unitized Substances by
virtuc of a lease, opernting agreement, fee title or otherwise,
which interest is chargeable with and obligated to pay or bear,
either in cash or out of production, or otherwise, all or a portion
of the cost of drilling, developing and producing the Unitized Sub-
stance from the Unitized Formation and operating thereof hereunder.

(1) “"Royalty Interest" or "Royalty' is defined as an interest
other than a working {nterest in or right to rec¢ive a portion of
the Unitized Substance or the proceeds thereof and includes the
royalty interest reserved by the lessor by an oil and gas lease
and any overriding royalty intcrest, oil payment interest or other
payment or burden which does not carry with it the right to search
for and produce Unitized Substances.

(3) "Royalty Onwer" is defined as and shall mean the owner
of a royalty interest.

(k) "Unit Operatiﬁg Agrcement" {s defined as and shall mean
any agrecment or agreements (whether one or more) entered into
(separately or collectively) by and between the Unit Operator and
the Working Interest Owners as provided im Article 8, infra, and
shall be atyled "Unit Operating Agrevment, North Caprock Quegn Unit
No. Tvo, Lea and Chaves Counties, New Mexico.

ARTICLE 2. EXHIBITS: Exhibit "a" attached hereto is a map showing
the Unit Area and the boundarics and identity of tracts and leases in
said Unfit Area to the extent known to the Unit Operator. Exhibit "B"
attached hereto is a schedule showing to the extent known to the Unit

Operator the acreage comprising each tract, percentage ownership of cach

working interest owncr in each tract, and the percentage of participation

each tract has in the Unit Area. However, nothing herein or in said




schedule or map shall be construed as a representation by any party hereto
as to the ownership of any interest other than such interest or iaterests
as sre shown in said map or schedule as owned by such party. Exhibits "MA"
and "B" shall be revised by the Unit Operator whenever changes in the Unit
Area render such revision no 2cessary, and at least two copiles of such re-
vision shall be filed with the Commissioner.

ARTICLE 3. EXPANSION: The above described Unit Area may when
practicabie be expanded to include therein any additional tract or tracts
regarded as reasonably necessary or advisable for the purposes of this Agree-
ment to conform with the purposes of this Agreement. Such expansion shall
be effected in the following manner:

(a) The working interest owmer or owners of a tract or tracts de~
siring to bring such tract or tracts into this Unit, shall ff{le an appli-
cation therefor with Unit Operator requesting such admission.

(b) Unit Operator shall circulate a notice to each Working Interest
Owner of the proposed expansion, setting out the basis for adnissiqn, the
Unit Participation to be assigned to such tract or tracts, and other perti-
nent data. After negotiation (at working interest ownerb' meeting or other-
wise) 1f 100 percent of the working {nterest owners have agreed to such
tract or tracts being brought into the Unit, then Unit Operator shall:

(1) Prepare a notice of proposed expansion describ-

ing the contemplated changes in the boundaries of the Unit Area,

the reason therefor, the basis for admission of the additional

tract or tracts, the Unit Participation to be assigned thereto

and the proposed effective date thereof; and -

(2) Deliver copieg of said notice to the Commissioner,

each Working Interest Owner (mailing copy of such notice to the

last known address of each such Working Interest Owner) and to

the lessee and lessor whose interests are affected, advising such

parties that thirty (30) days will be allowed for submission to

the Unit Operator of any objections to such proposed expansicn: and

‘(3) File, upon the expiration of said thirty (30) day

period as set out in Item 2 immediately above and provided no ob-

Jections have been filed thereto, with the Commissioner the fol-

loving: (a) Evidence of mailing copies of said notice of expansion,

(b) An application of such expansion; and (c) an isstrument contain-

the appropriate joinders in compliance with the participation

requirement of Article 12 infra.

The expanoion shall, after due consideration of all pertinent in-

formation and upon approval by the Commissioner, become effective as of the

date prescribed in the notice thereof or on such other date as set by the

Commissioner in the order or instrument approving such expansion.




ARTICLE 4. UMITIZED LAND AND UNITIZED SUBSTANCES: All oil and gas

in all of the hereinabove described and subsequently adnitted land cffective-
ly committed to this Agreement, insofar only as the same may be found in

the formation known as the "Queen Sand," together with the surface rights

of fngress and egress, are unitized under the terms of this Agrecment and
said land shall constitute land referred to herein as “Unitized Loand" or
*land subject to this Agreement'',

Nothing hecrein shall be construed to unitize, pool, or in any way

~affect the oil, gas and other aminerals contained in or that may bc produced -

froa any-fOtmation other than the Queen Sand or Formation as above des-

éribed.

ARTICLE 5. UNIT OPERATOR: Ambassador 011 Corporation, fort Worth,
Texas, is héreby designaéed as Unit O?eratOt and by signing this instru-
meht as Unit Operator agrees and consents to accept the duties and obli-
gations of Uniﬁ Operator for the discovery operation, development and pro-
duction of ugitized:substances as herein provided, Whenever reference is
nade herein to the Unit Operator, such reference wncans the Unit Operator
acting in ﬁhat capacity and not as an cwnef of interests in unitized sub-
‘stances, and the term “Working Intercst Owner" when used herein shall in-
clude or refer teo Unit Opeta;or'as the owner of a working interest when such
an interest is owned by.it.

ARTICLE 6. RESIGNATION OR REMOVAL OF UNIT OPERATOR: Unit Operator

shall have the right to resign at any time, but such resignation shall not’

become effective so as to rclease Unit Operator from the duties and obli-

gations of unit Operator and terminate Unit Opcrator's rights as such for

a period of six months after notice ¢f {ntention to resign has been served
by Unit Operator on all working Interest Owners and the Commissioner, un~

less a new Unit Operator shall have taken over and agsuncd the duties and

obligations of Dnit Operator prior to the expiration of said period.

Ibe resignation of Unit Operator shall not release Unif‘Operator
fron any liability for any default by it hercunder occurring prior to thé
effective date of {ts resignatiom,

" The Unit Operator may, upon default or failure im the performance
of 1is duties or obligation:s hereunder, be subject to removal in th: man- .
ner provided for in the Unit Operating Agrecuent exccuted coincident here-

with by end'Between the working Interest Owncrs. Such removal shall be

«Se




effective upon notice thereof to the Commissioner,

In all such instances of resigunation or removal, until a successor
Unit Operator 1is selected and approved as hereinafter provided, the Working
Interest Owners shall be jointly responsible for the performance of the
duties of the Unit 0pefator and shall, not later than thirty (30) days
before such resignation or removal becames effective, appoint a Unit Maona-
ger to represent them in any action to be taken hereunder,

The resignation or removal of Unit Operator under this Agrecment

- shall not terminate its right, title or interest as the owmer of a work-

ing interest or other interest in unitized substances, but upon the re-
signation or reﬁovul of Unit Operator becoming effective, such Unit Opera-
tor shall deliver pbssession of all equipment, naterials and appurtenances
used in conducting the Unit operations and owned by the Working Interest
Owners to the new duly qualified successor Unit Operator or to the Unit
HénagerAif no such new Unit Operator is slected, to be uséd for the purpose
of conducting Unit operations hereunder. Nothing herein shall be con#trued
as authorizing removal of any material, equipment and appurienances needed>
for the preservation of anj wells,

ARTICLE 7. SUCCESSOR UNIT OPERATOR: Whenever the Unit Operator shall

tender his or its resignation as Unit Operator or ehall be removed as herein-
above provided, the Working Interest Owners shall select ¢ Suéceasbr Unit |
Operator in the manner provided for in the Unit Operating Agrccnent executed
coincident herewith by and between the Working Interest Owners.‘VSuch se~
lection shall not become efféctive until (a) a Unit OQperator so sclected
shall accept in writing the duties and responsibilities of Unit Operator,

and (b) ihe'eelection ei:all have been approved by the C@nnissioner. If no
successor Unit Operator or Unit Manager is selectud and qualified as herein
provided, the cOmmissidner at his election may declare this Unit Agfeement
terninated. ‘

ARTICLE 8, ACCOUNTING PROVISIONS AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT: Costs
and expenses 1ncurré¢ by Unit Operator in conducting Unit operations herc-
under shall be paid, apportioned among and borne by the workins Interast
Owners in accordance with the agreement or agreements entered into (separate~
ly or collectively) by and between the Unit Operator and the Working In-
terest Owners. Such Unit Operating Agrecuent shall alsc provide the uanncr

in vhich the Working Interest Owners shall be entitled to receive their
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respective proportionate and allocated share of the benefits accruing
hereto in conformity with their underlyihg operating agrecnents, leases

or other independent contracts and such other rights and obligations as
between Unit Operator and the Working Interest Ownurs as may be agreed upon
by the Unit Operator and the Working Intcerest Ownzrs; however, no such Unit
Operating Agreement shall be’ deemed either to modify any of the terms and
conditions of this Unit Agreement or to relicve the Unit Operator of any
right or obligation established under this Unit Agrecment, and in case of
any inconsistency or conflict between the Unit Agreenent and the Unit Oper-
atipg Agreement, this Unit Agrecment shall prevail. Two true copics of any
Unit Operating Agrecment executed pursﬁant to this section shall be filed
with the Commissioner, prior to approval of tﬁis Agrecuent,

ARTICLE 9. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF UNIT OPERATOR: Except as other-

wise specifically provided herein or in the Unit Operating Agreenent, the.
exclusive right, privilege and duty of exercising any and all rights of the
parties hereto which are necessary or convenient for prospecting foxr, pro-
ducing, séoting, allocating and distributing the unitized substances are
hereby délegated to and shall be exercised by the Unic Operator as herein
provided, Acceptable evidence of title to said rights shall be deposited
with said Uhi; Operator, and together with fhis Agreement, shall constitute
and define the rights, privileges and cbligations of Unit Operator. Nothing
herein. howéver, shall be construed to transfer title t¢ any land or to any
lease or operating agreement, it being understood that under this Agreement
the Uﬁit Operator, in its capacity as Unit Operatcr, shall exercise the
rights of possession and use vested in the parties hereto only for the pur-
poses herein specified.

ARTICLE 10, PLAN OF OPERAIIDNS: It is recognized and agreed by the
‘parties hereto that all of the land subject to this agrecment is reasonzily
proved to be productive of unitired substances in paying quantities and
that the object and pnrposeNof this Unit Agreement 18 to formulate and to
put into effect a secondary recovery project in order to effect the grea:tece
recovery of unitized substances, preﬁent waste and consétve natural rc-
sources, The parties b@teto agree that the Unit Operator nay, subjeci to
the consent and approval of the wOfkiné Interest Owners, inject into the
Unitized Formation, through any well or wells completed thercin, brine,

water, air, gas, oil and any one or more other substonces whether produced
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from the Unit Area or not, and that the location of input wells and the
rates of injection therein and the rate of production shall be governed
by standards of good geologic and petroleum engineering practices and con-
servation methods.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein contained, the
Unit 0pera£or shall commence secondary recovery operations within six
months after the effective date of this Unit Agreement or any extension
thereof approved by the Commissioner or this Unit Agreement shall terminate
automatically, in which event unit operator shall notify all interested
principals, After such operations are commenced, Unit Operator shall carry
on such operations as would a reasonably prudent operator under the same or
§1nilar circumstances, e

ARTICLE 11. TRACT PARTICIPATION. In Exhibit "B" attached hereto,

there are listed and numbered the various tracts within the Unit Area and
set forth opposite each tract is a figure which represents the percentage
of participation allocated to each tract in the Unit Area. The partici-

pation pe:centagé of each tract was determined as follows:

Percentage Par- & 1247 (Tract Acreage) plus 12%% (Tract Usable Wells
ticipation of (Total Unit Acreage) (Total Usable Unit Wells
each tract R plus 75% (Cumulative Tract
' Production as of
July 1, 1957)
{Cumulative Unit Pro-
duction as of July 1,
1957) o

ARTICLE 12. TRACTS QUALIFIED FOR UNIT PARTICIPATION: On and after the
effective date hereof the tracts within the Unit Area vhich shall be en-
titled to perticipate in the production of Unitized Substances therefrom
shall be those tracts within the Unit Area and more particularly described
in said Exhibit"B* that are quaiified as follows:

(a) Each and all of those tracts as to which Working In-

terest Owmers owking 100% of the working interest in said tract

and Royalty Owners owning 100% of the royalty have executed this

agreement; and

_ (b) Each and all of those tracts as to which Working
Interest Owners nwning not less than 95% of the working interest

therein and Royalty Owners owning not less than 75% of the royslty
interest therein have executed this agreement, and in which the
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Working Interest Owners in said tract whce have exccutcd this
agreement have agreed to indennify and hold harmless all other
parties hereto, in a mauner satisfoctory to the Working Interest
Owners qualificd under (a), against 2any and all clains and de-
nands that may be made by the nonjcining Working Interest Owners
and/or Royalty Owners on account of the inclusion of such tract
in the Unit Arca and the operation of i Unit Area on the basis
herein provided, and as tc which 85% cf the Working Interest
Owners qualificd under (a) exclusive cf the Working Interest
Owner submitting such tract, have approved the inclusion of such
tract in the Unit Area.

If, on the effective date of this agrcement, there is eny tract
or tracts which have not been effectively ccomitted to or wade subject to
this agreement by qualifying as above provided, then such tract or tracts
shall not ﬁe entitled to participate hercunder. Unit Operator shall, when
sﬁbmitting this agrcement for final appro§a1 Ly the Cunissioner, file
_ therewith a écheﬂule of those tracts which have beun committed and made sub-
ject to this apgreement and are entitled to participate in the production
froo the Unit Area hereunder. Said schedule shall set forth opposite each
such comnitted tract the lease number, assigmuent nunber, the ownex of re-
cord and percentage participation of such tract which shall be couputed
according to the participation formula set cui above. This schedule shall
be a part of Exhibit "B" and upon approval tbereof by the Camissioner
shall become a part of this agreenent end shall govern the alloucation of
production of Unitized Substances until a new schedule is filed and approved

by the anﬁissioner.

ARTICLE 13. ALLOCATION OF UNITIZED SUBSTANCES. All Unitized Sub-

stances produced and ssved (less, save and except any part of such

Unitized Substances used in conformity with good operating practices with-

in the Unit Area for drilling, operatinpg, canp, and other production or -

developuent purposés and for pressure uaintenan;e or unavoidable loss) shallr

be apportioned among and aliocated to the scveral tracts within the Unit

Area in accordance with the respective Tract Participation effective hurc-

under during the respective periods such Unitized Substances were produced,

as set forth in Exhibit "B". The amount of Unitized Substances so allo-

cated to cach Tract, and only that amount{vtegardless of whether it be

more or less ;han the amount of the actual production of UniﬁtzédISub-

stances from the well or wells, if any, on such Tract shall, for all in-

tents, uses and purposes, be deenea to have been produced fron such Tract,
The Unitized Substances allocated to each Tract shall be distributed

anong, or accounted for to the parties entitled to share in the production
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froon such Tract in the same nanner, in the sane proportions, and upon the
sane conditions as they would have participatued and shared in the pro-

duction from such Tracts, or in the procceds thercof, had this agreemeht
not been entered into, and with the same legal force and effe-t.

No tract comnitted to this agreement and qualified for partici-
pation as above provided shall be subsequently excluded from participatiom
hereunder on account of depletion of Unitizced Substances, and nothing herce-
in contained shall be construed as requiring any retroactive adjustuent for
production obtained prior to the c¢ffective date of the joinder of any tracﬁ.

If the v;tking interest and the royalty interest iun cny tract
are divided with respect to separate parcels or portions cf such traﬁt
and owned severaliy by different persons, the percéhtage participation
assigned to such tract shall,lin the absencé of a recordable instruient
executed by all owners and furnished to Unit Operator fixing the divisions
of ownership, be divided anong such parcels or portiors in proportion to
the numbei of surface acres in each.

The Unitized Substances allocated to each tract shall be de-

livered in kind to the respective parties entitled thereto by virtue of

Each Working Interest Owner and the parties entitled thereto shall have
the continuing right to receive such production in kindat a coomon pcint
within the Unit Area and to sell or dispose of the saﬁé as it sees fit.
Such party shall have the right to comstruct, nmaintain and operate within
the Unit Area all necessary facilities for that purpose, provided the sane
are so comstructed, naintained and operated as not to interfere with
operations carried on pursuant hereto. Any extra expenditures incurred
by Unit'OpetAtOr by reason of the deliVéry in kind of any portion of the
’Uhittzed Substances shall be borne by the party rcceiving the sane in kind.
In the event any party hereto shall fail to take or otherwise adequately
dispose of its proportionate share of the production from the Unit Arca
currently aa‘and wvhen produced, then so long as such conditions continuc,
Unit Ope;ator, for the acéount and at the expense of such party in crdcr
to avoid curtailing tﬁe operation of the Unit Arca, nay séll or otherwise
dispose of such production on a day-to-day basis at not less than the vres
vailing market price in the area for like production, and the account of

such party shall be charged therewith as having received the sane., The
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proceeds, 1f ény, of the Unitized Substances so disposed of Ly Unit
Operator shall be paid to the party eatitled therato,

Any party receiving in kind or separately disposing of all or
any part of the Unitized Substances allocated to any tract, or receiving
the proceeds therefron if the same is s0ld or purchased by Unit Operator,
shall be reaponsible for the paynent of all royalties, overriding royalties,
oil payoents, net profit contracts, ahd all paynents out of or Burdens on
the lease dt'leasas and tracts contributed by it and received intc the Unit
and each such patty shall hold each other party hereto harmless against

all claims, demands and causes of action for such royalties, overriling

royalties, oil paynents, net profit contracts, and other payments out of
or burdens on the lecase or leases and“ttacta contributed by it to the
- : Unit Area. -

b 1f, aftér the cffective date of this agreement, there is any
tract or tracts contiguous to the Unit Area that are subsequently cou~
nitted hereto, as above Aesctibed in Article 3 or any tract or tracts

. within the Unit Area not efiectiﬁely comited hereto as of the effective

; : date hereof but which arefaubsequently.couuitted hereto under the provi-

~8lons of Article 29, Nonjoinder and Subscquent Joinder, or if any tract

is excluded froo the Unit Area as provided for in irticle 28, Loss of
L : % A - Title, cﬁe schedule of participation as shown in Exhibit "B" shall be re;
- visaed by the Working Interest Owners to show the new puercentage partici-
pation of all the then effectiiely camitted traéts and the reviscd Ex-
hibit “a", upon apﬁrovql by the Comissioner, shall govern the allocation
of production from qn& after the effective datetherof until a ncw schedule
is filed and appyroved by the Camissioner,
i : ARTICLE 13(a) USE OR 108§ OF UNIIiZED SUBSTANCES: Working Interest
Owners may use as nuch of the Unitized Substances as they deen necessary
for the operation and developrient of the Unit Area, including but not
i linited to the injection therebf into the Unitized Formation,

No royalty, overriding royalty, production or other paynents sha'l
be payable upon or with respect to Unitized Substances used or comsuned in
the operation or developnent of the Unit Area or which may be othurwisc lost

" or consumed in the production, handling, trcating, transportation ur stor-
ing of Unitized Substances. -
| ARTICLE 14. ROYALTY SETTLEMENT: The State of Now Mexico and all

Royalty Ownars who, under existing contract, are untitled to takz in kind
-11-
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& share of the substances now unitized hereuvader produced frocu any tract,
shall hercafter be entitled to the right to také in kind their share of
the Unitized Substances allocated to such tract, and Unit Operator shall
nake deliveries of such royalty share taken in kind in confornity with the
applicable contracts, laws and regulations. Settleaunt for royalty in-
terest not takgn in kind shall be nade by Working Interest Owners res-
’ponsible therefor under existing contracts, laws and regulations, on or
before the last day of each nonth for Unitized Substances produced during
thg preceding calendar nonth; provided, however, that nothing setein con=
tained shall operate to relieve the lessees of any land fren their res-
-pective lease obligations for the paynent of any royalties dﬁe under their
: leasés, except ‘thit suéh royalties shall be cauputed in accordance with
the terms of this Unit Agreement.

1f gas obtained from lands not subjeﬂﬁ to this agrecuent is in-.
troduced into any pafticiputing area hereunder, for use 1n.repteésuring,
, stimniation of productiop or increasing ultimate .reccvery, a liké anount
of gas, with due allowance for loss or depletion from any cause, nay be
withdrawn fron the formétion into vhich the gas was introduced, royalty
free as to dry gas, but nct as to thé products extrocted therefran,

| All royalties due the State of New Mexico and the other Royalty

Onwers hereunder shall be copputed and paid on the basis of all unftized
substances allocated to the respective tract or tracts comitted hereto,
in lieu 6f actusl production fronm such-tract or tracts.

2ach royalty owner, (other than the State of New Mexico) that
executes this agreement represents and wurrapts that it is the owner of
a8 royalty interest in a tract or tracts within the Unit Area as its in-
terest appears in Exhibit "B" attached hercto, If any royalty interest
in a tract or tracts should be lost by title failure in whole or in part,
during the tern of this agrecenent, then the royalty interest of the party
representing nimself to be the 6uner-thereof shall be reduced proportionatc-
ly and the intcerest of all partien shall be adjdsted accordingly.’

ARTICLE 15. REPORTS: Unit Operatof shall furnish the Counissiongr
nonthly, injection and production reports for each well in the Unit, as well
as ﬁetibdical reports of the developnent and operation of the Unit Area,

ARTICLE 16. RENTAL SETTLEMENT: Rentals or nininua royalties due on

leases coonitted hereto shall be paid by Working Interest Owners respounsible
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therefor under existing contracts, laws and regulations, provided that
nothing herein contained shall operate to relieve the lesseces of any land
from their respective lease obligations for the payment of any rental

or minimum royalty in lieu thereof due under their leases, Rental or
minimum royalty for lands of the State subject to this agreement shall be
paid at the rate specified in the respective leases from the State.

ARTICLE 17. CONSERVATION: Operations hereunder and production of

Unitized Substances shall be con@ucted to provide for the most economical
and efficient recovary of said substances without waste, as defined by or
pursuant to State laws or regulationms. » » )

ARTICLE 18. DRAINAGE: The Unit Operator shall take appropriate and
adequate measures to prevent drainage of Unitized Substances ftﬁn Unitized
Land by wells on land not subject to this agreement. )

ARTICLE 19, LEASES AND CONTRACTS CONFORMED AND EXTENDED: The terms,
conditions and provisions of all leaées; sublesses, opevaiing agreements
and other contracts rela;ing to the exploration, drilling, development

or operation for oil or gas on all lands committed to this agreement shall,

" upon approval hereof by the Commissioner, be and the same are hereby ex-

ptesslyvuodified and amended insofar as they apply to such lands within

the Unit Area, to the extent necessary to make the same conform to the pro-
visions hereof and 8o that the length of and the term of such leases, on
and covering such lands within said Unit Area, will be extended insofar

as necessary to coincide with the terms of this agreement and otherwise
remsin in full force and effect, The approval of this agreement by the
Commissioner shall, without further action, be effective to conform the
provisions and extend the term of each lease as to lands within the Unitized
Ared,‘to the ptovisioné and term of this agreement and without limiting the
gonerality of the foregoing, all leases, subleases and contracts are particu-
larly modified in accordance with the following:

(a) The development and operation of lands subject to this
agreement under the terms hereof shall be deemed full performance
of all obligations for development and operation with respect to
each and every part or separately owned tract subject to thie agree-
ment, regardless of whether there is any development of any parti-
cular part or tract of the Unit Area, notwithstanding anything to
the contrary in any lease, operating agreement or other contract by
and between the parties hereto, or their respective predecessors in
interest, or any of them. .

(b) Drilling and producing operations performed hereunder

upon any tract of uniftized lands will be accepted and deemed to be
performed upon and for the benefit of each and every tract of unitized
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land, and no lease shall be decmed to expire by reason of failurc
to drill or produce wells situated on land therein embraced,

(c) Suspension of drilling or producing operations on
all unitized lands pursuant to direction or comsent of the Com-
missioner, or his duly authorized representatives, shall be deemed
to constitute such suspension pursuant to such direction or con-
sent as to each and every tract of unitized lande.

(d) Bach lease, sublease or contract relating to the ex-
ploration, drilling, development or operation for oil and gas which
by its terms might expire prior to the termination of this agreement,
is hereby extended beyond any such term so provided therein, so that
it shalil be continued in full force and effect for and during the

"~ term of this agrecment.

{e) Any lease embracing lands of the State of New Mexico,
which is made subject to this agreement, shall continue in force
beyond the term provided therein as to the lands committed hereto
until the termination hereof. Termination of this agreement shall
not affect any lease which, pursuant to the terms thercof or any
applicable laws, shall continue in force and effect thereafter,

(f) Any lease embracing lands of the State of New Mexico
having only a portion of its land committed hereto, shall be segre-
gated as to that portion committed and that not committed, and the
terms of such leasc shall spply separately to such segregated portions
commancing as of the effective date hereof. Provided, however, that
notwithstanding any of the provisions of this agrecement to the con-
trary, such lease shall continue in full force and effect beyond the
term provided therein as to all lands embraced in such lease 1if oil
or gas is, or has heretofore been, discovered in paying quantities
on some part of the lands embraced in such lease committed to this
agreement or, so long as a portion of the Unitized Substances pro-
duced from the Unit Area is, under the terus of this agreement,
allocated to the portion of the lands covered by such lease com-
mitted to thiz agreement; or, if at the expiration of the secondary
term, the lessee or the Unit Operator is then engaged in bona fide
drilling, reworking or secondary recovery operations on some part
of the lands embraced in such lease, the same as to all lands em-
braced therein shall remain in full force and effect so long as
such operations are diligently prosecuted, and 1f they result in
the production of oil or gas said lease shall continue in full
force and effect as to all of the lands embraced therein, so long
thereafter as oil or gas in paying quantities is being produced from
any portion of said lande.

ARTICLE 20, It is hereby agreed by all parties to this agrcement that
Unit Operator shall be empowered to ¢oitect any mathematical errors which
might exist in the pertinent exhiﬁita to this agreement 6: the Unit Opera-
ting Agreement upon approval of the Commissioner.”

ARTICLE 21. COVENANTS RUN WITH LAND: The covenants herein shall be
construed to be covenants running with the land with respect to the intercst
of the parties hereto and their successors in fnterest until this agreec-
ment terminates and any grant, transfer’ot conﬁeygnce of interest in
land or leases subject hereto shall be and hereby is conditioned ﬁpon
the assumption of sll privilege§ and obligations hereunder by the grantee,
transferee or other successor in interest., No assigmment or transfer of
any Working Interest subject hereto shall be binding upon Unit Operator
until the first day of the calendar month after Unit Operator is furnished

with the original photostatic or certified copy of the instrument of




transfer; and no assignment or transfer of any Royalty lnterest subject
hereto shall be binding upon the Working Intercst Owncer responsible there-
for until the first day of the calendar month after sail Working Interust
dwner is furnished with the original, photostatic or certificd copy cf

the instrunnet of transfer.,

ARTICLE 22, EFFECTIVE DATE AND T2RM: This agrcenent shall beconme

binding upon each party who executes or ratifies it as ouf the date of
execntion or ratification Ly such party and shall beccme effective as of
7:00 o'clock A. M. of the first day of the month next fcllowing:

(a) The execution or ratification of this agreenent and the
Unit Operating Agrecment by Working Interest Owners owning a coma-
bined Unit Participation of at least ninety-five (95%) percent,
and the execution or ratification of this Agrecment by Royalty
Ownérs owming a combined intereat of at least seventy~five (757)
per cent of the royalty interest in said Unit Area;

(b) The approval of this agrecuent by the Commissicner;

(¢) The filing of at least one counterpart of this agree-
! nent for record in the Records of Lea and Chaves Ccunties, New
Mexico, by Unit Operator; and provided, further, that if (a) (b)
and (c) above are not accomplished on or before July 1, 1958, this
; agreement shall ipso facto termminate on said date (hereinafter
: : called "termination date") and thereafter be of nu further force
L or effect, unless prior thereto this agreencnt has been exucuted
or ratified by Working Interecst Owners owning a ccmbined Unit
Participation of at least ninety (90%) ver cent and Working In-
terest Owners owning a combined Unit Participation of at lcast
-~ ninety (90%) per cent coonitted to this agrecoent have decided
to extend said ternination date for a pcricd not to excued six
months. If said termination date is so extended and (a) (b)
and (c) are not accomplished on or dbefore said extended ternina-
tion date, this agrecment shall ipso facto terminate on said
extended teruination date and thercafter be of no further force
or effect, Por the purpose of this section, ownership shall be
ccaputed on the lLasis of Unit Participation as determined frcm
Exhibit C attached to the Unit Operating Agreement. Unit Operator
shall, within thirty (30) days after the <¢ffective date of this
agreenent, file for record in the office or offices where a counter-
_part of this agrecnent is recorded, a certificate to the effect
that this agrecnent has become effective according to its tems
and stating further the effective:rdate.

The tern of this agrecement shall be for and during the time that
Unitized Substances are produced in paying quantities from the tracts subject

to this agreement and as long therecafter as drilling, reworking or other
operations are prosecuted thereon without cessation of nore than ninety

(90) consecutive days, unless sooner terminated by Working Interecst Owncrs
in the nanner heretnafter prévided. However, this agreenént shall auto-
natically»terminate i1f, within 120 days after the effective date hurcof,
the?égiservation Camission for the State 6£,New Mexico has not approved
this agreenent and the development and operation of the area covergd_heréby;
provided further, that this agreenent may be terninated by Working Interest

Owners owning ninety (90%) per cent Unit Participation as deternined by

L.lIllllllllIlIIIIIIllIIIIIllllIlllIIlIlIl.I--IlI---L_______________________________________________,Aﬁ




Exhibic “Cf attached to the OpetatinglAgreumeht whenever such woiking
Interest Owners deternine that Unit operations are no longer profitavle,
feasible or in the interest of conservation, with the approval of the
Ccumissioner. Notice of any such approval to be given by Unit Operator
to all part;ea haereto.

Upon termination of this agreenent, the further developnent
and operation of thie Unit Area as a Unit BHall be abandoned, Unit operas
tions shall cease, and thereafter the parties heretou shall be governad by
the terms and provisions of the lecases and contracts affecting the/separatg
tracts just as 1{f this agreenent had never been entered into.

If not otherwise covered by the leases unitized under this agree=
gent,.Royalty Owners hereby grant wOrkingfInterest Owners a periocd of six
(6) nonths aftet»terhinat}on of this agreement in yhich to sélvage, sell,
distribute or otherwise dispose of the perscnal property and facilities
6§éd in connection with Unit Operétions.

ARTICLE 23. RATE OF PRODUCTION: All production from the Unit Area

and the disposal thereof shall be in cdhfonmity with the allocations,
allotments and quotas made or fixed by the Ccrmiss:on and in conformity
with all applicable lavs and lawfulvregulationa.

ARTICLE:ZA, APPEARANCES: Unit Operator shall, after notice to the
other parties affected, have.the right to appear for orx on bdehalf of any
and all interaests affected hereby before the Cumissioner of Public Lande
and the Noew Mexico 0il Conservation Commission and to appeal frcm order
issued under the regulations of said Ccumissioner or Commission, or to
apply for relief from any of said regulations or in any proceedings re-
lative to operations before the cGunissionér or CGQQtssiun, or any other
legally constituted authority, provided, howcver, th;t any othaer in-
terestad party shall also have the right at his cwn expense to be heard
in any such proceeding, |

ARTICLE 25. mriczs: All notices, demands or statuments réquired
hereunder to be given or rendered to the parties hereto shail be decencd
fully given in writing and peréonally delivered to the party or sent by
postpaid registered mail, addressed to such party or parties at their rus-
pective addrésses set forth in connection with the signatures heret, or
-to the ratification or conscnt hercof or to such other addregs as bny

such party may have furnished in writing to party sending the notice,
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demand or statenent.

ARTICLZ 26, NO WAIVER OF CERTAIN RIGHTS: Nothing in this agrecaunt

contained shall be construed as a waiver by any j..rty hereto of the right
to assert any legal or constitutional right or dufunsc as to the validity
or invalidity of any lav of the State whercin said Unitized Lands are

located, or regulations issued thereunder in any way affecting such party,

- or as a waiver by any such party of any right beycnd his or its authority

to waive,

ARTICLE 27. UNAVOIDABLE DELAY: All cbligations under thie agrecnent

requiring the Unit Operator to camence or continue drilling or to opurate
on or produce Unitized Substances frcm any of the lands covered by ;his
agreenent shall be suspended Qﬁile, but only sc lcng as the Unit O,erator,
despite the exercise éf due'care and diligence, is prevented frem comply-
ing with such obllgatioﬁs, in whole or in part, by strikes, acts of Gaod,
State or municipal law or agencies, unavoidable accident, uncontrollable
delays in transportation, inability to obtain nccessary naterials in open
market, or other nmatters beyond the reascnable control of the Unft Opera-

tor vhether sinilar to nmatters herein enunerated or not.

ARTICLE 2b. i0DSS OF TITLE: In the event title to any tract of Unitized

Land shall fail in whole or in part and the true owner cannot be induced

to join this Unit 4Agreenent, such tract shall be autoﬁaticaily regarded as

" not camitted hereto and there shall be such readjustment of future costs

and bgnefits as nay be required on account of the loss of such title. In
the event of a dispute as to title as to any royalty, working futercst or
other interests subject thereto, paynent or delivery on account thereof
nay be withheld wifhou: liability for interest until the dispute is finally
settled; provided, that as to State Land or leases, no payuents of funds
due the State of New Mexico should be withheld, but such funds shall bu
deposited as directed by the Camissioner cf Public Lands of thu State of
Héw Mexico, to be held as unearned nbney-pendinu final suttlcepent of the
title dispute, and then applied as carned or returned in accordance with
such final settlenent.‘

UnitVOpetator as such is relieved fron any reAponsibglity for
any defect or failure of any title hereunder. '

ARTICLE 29. NONJOINDER AND SUBSEQUENT JOINDER: If the owner of any

interest in a tract within the Unit Area fails or refuses to subscrive or




consent in writing to this agreement, the Working Interest Owner in that
tract who has executed or ratified this agreement may withdraw said tract
from this agreement, or such tract may be included in the Unit if the'

same can be and is qualified as provided in Article 12 hereof. Such with-
drawal as above ptovided, shall, without further action, also operate to
w!thdr&w ali royalty interest in sﬁch tract or tracts theretofore committed
hereto. Joinder in the Unit Agreement by a Working Iuterest Qwner, at any

time, must be accompanied by’apprOpriate joinder to the Unit Operating Agree-

 ment in order for the interest to be regarded as effectively committed to

thisruﬁit Agreement,

- Any oil or gas interest in the Unitized formation in lands within the
Unit Are’not committed hereto prior to submission of this agreement to
the Commissioner for final approval may thereafter be committed heretb
upon compliance with the applicatle provisions of Article 12 hereof, at
any time up to the effective date héreof and for a period of six (6) months
thereafter, on the same basis of participation as provided for in Article
12 by the owner or owners thereof subscribing or consenting in writing to
this agreement and, {f the interest is a working interest, by the owmner
of such iﬂferest subscribing also to the Unit Operating Agreement.

It is understééd and agreed, however, that'after six (6) months

from the effective date hereof the right of subrequent joincder as pro-
vided in this section shall be subject to such ::equir ments or approvals
and on such basis as mdy be agreed upon by the Working Interest Owners.
Such joinder by a Working Interest Owner must be evidenced by'his execution
or ratification éf this ﬁnit Agreegent and the Unit Operating Agteehént.

Such joinder by a Royalty Owner must be evidenced by his execution or

_ratification of this Unit Agreeuwent and mugt he conesented ta in writing

by the Working Interest Owner responsible for the payment of any benefits
that may accrue hereunder in behalf of such Royalty Owner. Except as may
be otherwise he;ein providgd, subsequent joinders to this agreement, as to
tracts within the Unit Area; shall be effective as of the first day of

the ﬁonth following the approval thereof by the Commissioner.

ARTICLE 30. COUNTERPARTS: This agreement may be executed in any num-

ber of counterparts, no one of which needs to be executed by all parties

- or may be ratified or consented to by separate instrument in writing spe~

cificqlly referring hereto and shall be binding upon all those parties who

- 18-
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have uvxtunded such a counterpart, ratificatinn or congent hereto with the

~ sane force and effuct as if all partics had signed the sane docuncnt and

repardless of whether or not it 18 executed Ly all other parties owning

or claining an interest in the lands within the above described Unit Arua.

ARTICLE 31, YAXES:

Bach party hereto shall, for its cwn account,

render and pay its share of any taxcvs levicd against or measured by the

anount or value of the Unitized Substances prcduced from the Unitized Land;

provided, however, that if it is required or if {t Le determined that the

Unit Operaior or the several Working Intercst Owners must pay or advance

sald taxes for the account cf the partivs hereto, it is hereby expressly

agreed that the parties so paying or advancing said tax:s shall be rein-

bursed therefor by the parties hereto, including royalty cwners, who nay

be respousible for the taxes on their respcctive allocated share of said

Unitized Substances,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hercto have caused this agre«acent to

be executed and have set opposite their respective names the date of

exccution,
ATTEST:
Secretary
Date
ATTEST:
Secretary
~ Date
ATTEST:
Secretary
Date
ASiEéT:
Secretary

Date

AMBASSADOR OIL CORPORATION B

Bee o

oy
3109 Winthrop Avenuc, Fort Worth,
Texas.

UNIT OPRRATOR & WORKING INTEREST
OWNEK,

WOKKING INTEPEST OWN:RS

GRARIDGE CORPORATION

By:

P, 0. Boie752, Breckenridge, Texas

GKEAT W:STERN DRILLING COMPANY

By: __

GULF OIL CORPORATION

By:




Date

Date

Date .

; Date

ROYALTY OWNERS

- §~ .

TE




STATE OF

)
)
COUNTY OF )

On this the day of , 1958, before me appeared
» to me perscnally known, who being by me duly
sworn, did say that he is the _ President cf AMBASSADOR OIL CORPORALTICM
and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corpcrate seal of said
corporation, and that said instrument was signed and scaled in behalf of
said corporation by authority cf 1its board of dircctors, and said
ecknowledged said ifastrunent to be the free act and Jdead
of sald corporation,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hercunto set uy hand and affixed ny
official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written,

My Comaission Expires:

Notary »Public

_ STATE OF )

‘ )

COUNTY OF )
On this day of s 1958, before me appeared

to me personally known, who, being by e -
me duly sworn, did say that he is the President of GRARIDGE CORPORATX..

and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said

corporation, and that said instrunent was signcd and scvaled in behalf of

said corporation by authority of its board of directors, and said

L acknowledged said instruncnt to be the free act

and deed of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set uy hand and affixed ny
official seal the day and year in thie certificate first above written.

. Notary Public
My Coomission Expires:

STATE OF

S o Nt

COUNTY OF

On this day of , 1958, bLefore me appeared

» to ne personally known, who bLeing

Iy ne duly sworn, d4id say that he is the ___ President of GREAT
WESTERN DRILLING CCMPANY and that the seal affixed to said instruuent

i{s the corporate scal of said corporation, and that said instrunent was
signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by authority of {ts board
of directors and said ackncwledged said
instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set ny hand and affixed ny
official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

Notary Pullic

My Coomission Expires:
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STATE OF )
)
COUNTY OF )
On this day of , 1958, buefore ue appeared
y to me persconally known, who being
by me duly sworn, did say that he is the President of GULF OIL

CORPORATION and that the cteal affixed to said instrument is the corporate
seal of said corporation, and that said instruncut was signed andSealed
in behalf of said corporation by authority of its board of Clirectc~e

and said acknowledped said instrunent

to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hercunto sct ny hand and affixed ny
official secal the day and year in this certificate first above wricten.

o Rotary Publie

My Comnission Expires:

BTk ZTE SR A AN Ry Lt
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STATE OF

N ot N

COUNTY OF

On this ’ day of _ ) , 1958, before we personally
appeared

to me personally known to Le the person described in and who executed
the foregoing insiruuent, and acknowledged that __he_ exccuted the sane
as ._free act and deed,

.IN WITNESS WHERFOF, I have hereunto set ny hand and official seal
the day and year in this certificate above written.

My Coumission Expires:

Notary Public

STATE OF )
)
COUNTY OF )
On this day of » 1958, Lefore me appeared
: , to e personally known, who being
by ne dyly sworn, did say that he is the President of

) Corpcration and that the seal affixed to
sald inbtrument i1s the corporate seal of said corporation and that said
instrunent was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation Ly
authority of 1ts board of directors and said N
acknowledged said instruuent to be the free act and deed of said

COI‘;) orat 100 .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set ny hand and affixed my
officfal seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

Notary Public

My Ccmission Expires:

STATE OF ‘ )

St at”

COUNTY OF _

-On this day of , 195 » before me appeared ___
to me personally known, who, being by me duly swornm,
di4 say that he is the President of
Corporation and that the seal affixed to said imstrument is the corporate
seal of said corporation, and that said instrunent was signed and sealed
in behalf of said corporation by authority of its board of directors,

and said - acknowledged said ipstrument to be
the free act and deed of said corporation.

TR TYVMBITIAA TTITTITITIA T * Lanen bieensem - ~
I¥ WITNIDSS WHDBREIOP, I have hersuntc sot oy hand and affived oy

official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

. : Notary Puvlic
My Comnission Expircs:

L
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STATE QF )
)
COUNTY OF )
On this day of » 195, Lefore ne personally
appeared

to me pe;gonally known to be the person __ described in and who exccuted
the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that __he__ executed the
same as free act and decd,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hercunto set ny hand and official seal
the day and year in this certificatc above written,

My Commission Expires: .

Notary Public

STATE OF

e Nt et

COUNTY OF

On this 7 day of | y 19, before me personally

appeared ‘
to me personally known to be the person__ described in and who executed:
the foregoing instrument, and acknowledgsd that _ he_  exccuted the same
as free act oand deed.,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set ny hand aud official seal
the day and year in this certificate above written.

My Comission Bxpirea}

Notary Public

STATE OF

o’ N Sut”

COUNTY OF

On this day of » 195___ before me personally

appeared , :
to me personally known to Le the person__ described in and who executed
the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that __he_ _ exccuted the sane
as frae act and deed. -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official scal
the day and year in this certificate above written.

My Cumnission Expires:

- 8TATE OF

Nt s Nt

COUNTY OF

On this day of s 195 , before me personally

appeared
tc me personally known to be the person__ described in and who executed
the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that __he  executed the sane
as free act and deed, '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hercunto set my hand and official seal
- the day and year in this certificate above written, )

Notary Public
My Coamission Expires: ’
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PLAT OF NORTH CAPROCK QUEEN UNIT NO. 2,
CAPROCK QUEEN POOL, LEA AND CHAVES

COUNTiES NEW MEXICO.

EXHIBIT "A"
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EXKIBIT B.

ROYALTY OWNER

OWNER OF RECORD AND

TRACT LEASE. AND
NO. DESCRIPTION ACREAGE  ASSIGNMENT NO, ANp AMOUNT WORKING INTEREST OWNER AMDUNT
) Lot 2, Sec. 1, T 13 S, 40.13 B-8828-41 St. N. Mex. 12.5% Ambassador 0il Corporation 1407840
R. 31 E, Chaves County,
. Dulaney Oil Company 50/840 *
**Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. V, Coffey, R. 0. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840 +*
K. L. Smith, B. H. Murphy, Delfern 0il Company E. Stanley Klein 100/840 =
. John P, Maguire 100/840 *
" Harriet R. F. Appleton 50/840 *
S1lsa G. Appleton 100/840 *
Barry T. Leithead 50/840 +
Kenneth V. Fraser 25/840 *
D. W. Vreeland 25/840 »
wa. N, Snow 50/840
The Estate of William J. 100/840 +
THERE IS NO TRACT 3 UNDER THIS UNIT Gallon, Deceased.
kg ‘NE/4 SW/G4, Sec. 1, T 13 8, 40 B8-8318-107 St. N, Mex 12.5% Ambassador 011 Corporation 140/850 )
R. 31 E, Chaves County, _ Dulaney Oil Company 50/840 *)
, R. 0. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840 *)
. E. Stanley Klein 100/840 *)
% Curtis McBroom, C, H. Cooper, W. V, Ceoffey John P. Maguire 100/840 w)
K. L. Smith, B. H, Murphy, Willfam Spurck and Harriet R, F. Appletom 50/840 *)
wife, vVada Spurck, Delferan 01l Company. Elsa G. Appleton 100/840 *)
Barry T. Leithead 50/840 )
Kenneth W. Fraser 25/840 *)
D. W. Vreeland 25/840 ¥)
Wn. N, Snow 50/840 *)
The Estate of William J.
Gallon, Deceased, 100/840 *)

-

e N et Nt Nt o N ud N sl ot

PER CENT
PARTICIPATION OF

TRACT IN UNIT

2.684280

2.303622

ot

H

Ambassador Leases
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LEASE AND

TRACT
NO. DESCRIPTION ACREAGE ~ ASSIGNMENT 1O,
%10  W/2 5W/4, Sec. 1, T 13 S, 80 B-10417-5
R 31 E, Chaves County, v
%% Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. ¢. Coffey,
K. L. Smith, B. H. Murphy, A. K. Polis,
McRae 01l and Gas Corporatiom, - ~ -
#x1l  SE/4 SW/4, Sec. 1, T 13 S, 40 B-8605-23

R 31 E, Chaves County,

*% Curtis McBroowm, C. H. Cooper, W. V, Coffey,
K. L. Smith, B. H. Murphy, Delfern 011 Company,

Lee B. Gilpin

EXHIBIT B (continued)

OWNER OF RECORD AND

PER CENT

ROYAL]Y OWNER PARTICIPATION OF «
AND AMOUNT WORKING INTZREST OWNER AMOUNT TRACT IN UNIT,
2

St. N, Mex, 12.5%2 Ambassador 01l Corporation 140/840 ) m

Dulaney 011l Company 50,84C *)

R. 0. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840 *)

E. Stanley Klein 100/840 *)

John P. Maguire - 100/840 *)

Harriet R. F. Appleton 50,840 *)

Elsa G. Appleton 100/840 *) 4.245850

Barry T. Leithead 50/840 ¥*)

Kenneth W. Fraser 25/840 *)

D. W. Vrealand 25/840 *)

Wm. N. Snow 50/840 *)

The Estate of William J. ®

Gallon, Deceased. 100/840 *) m
St. N. Mex. 12,5% Ambassador 0il Corporation 140/840 ) "

Dulaney 01l Company 50/840 *) <

R. 0. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840- *) a

E. Stanley Klein 100/840 *) -

John P. Maguire 100/840 *) m

Harriet R. ¥. Appleton 50/840 *)

Elsa G. Appleton 100/840 *) 3.367509

Barry T. Leithead 50/840 *)

Kenneth W, Praser 25/840 *)

D. W. Vreeland 25/840 *)

Wm, N. Snow , 50/840 *)

The Estate of William J.

Gallon, Deceased,

100/840 *)

Exhibit B




EXHIBIT B(continued)

TRACT. LEASE AND ROYZLTY OWMER OWNER OF RECORD AND
-ND, DESCRIPTION ACREAGE  ASSIGNMENT NO. _AND AMOUNT WORKING INTEREST OWNER - AMDUNT
*k12 S/2 SE/4, Sec. 1, T 13 S, - 80 B-10418-73 3St. M. Mex. 12,5% Ambassador 0il Corporation 150/840 )
R 31 E, Chaves County _ Dulaney 0il Company 50/840 *}
: R. 0. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840 *)
, ! E. Stanley Klein 100/840 *):
**Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. V., Coffey, John P. Maguire 100/840 *):
A, K. L. Smith, B. H. Murphy, Delfern Oil Companv, Harriet R. F. Appleton 50/840 *).
William Spurck and wife, Vada Spurck, Elsa G. Appleton 100/840 *):
- Barry T. Leithead 50/840 *;.
Kenneth W, Fraser 25/840 *) .
D. W. Vreeland 257840 ¥
Wm. N. Snow SO/840 *
The Estate of William J. 100/840 *:;
Gallon, Deceased,
. k14 N/2 NE/4, Sec. 12,T 13 8, 80 B-10411-21 St. N. Mex, 12.5% Ambassader Oil Corporation 140/840
R 31 E, Chaves County, Dulaney 0il Company 50/840 *
: , R. 0. Dulaney, Jr. 50/840 *;
**Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. V. Coffey E. Stanley Klein 100/840 *
K. L. Smith, B. H. Murphy, Delfern 01l Company, Jobn P. Maguire 100/840 *,
Clarence E. Hinkle, Trustee for the Estate of Allie Harriet R. F. Appleton 50/840 -
K M. lee, Deceased. ) Elsa G. Appleton 100/840 *
o Barry T. Leithead 50/840 *
Kenneth W. Fraser 25/840 *)
D. W. Vreeland 25/840 *)
Wm. N. Snow . 50/840 *)
The Estate of William J. 100/840 *)

Gallon, Decdased,

PER SENT
PARTICIPATION OF
TRACT IN UNIT

Page 3

-

7.995733

Ambassador Leaases

6.012002




TRACT

EXHISIT B (Continued)

LEASE AND ROYALTY OWNER

DESCRIPTION ASSIGNMENT NO. _AND AMDUNT

ACREAGE

OWNER OF RECORD AND
WORKING INTEREST OWNER

AMOUNRT

**16

k19

S/2 NW/4, Sec. 12, T 13 8, 80

B-10417-5
R, 31 E. Chaves County .

3t. N. Mex. 12.5%

%k Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. V. Coffey,
K. L. Smith, B, H, Murphy, A. K. Polis, McRae
011 and Gas Corporation

Lots 2, 3, & &, Sec. ? 125,98  B-11447-2

T 13 S, R 32 B, Lea Couity

** Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. V. Coffey,
K. L. Smith, B. H. Murphy, Delfern Oil
Company and Pan American Petroleum Corporatiom.

5t, N. Mex. 12.5%

Ambassador 011 Corporation
Dulaney 011 Company

R. 0. Dulaney, Jr,

E. Stanley Klein

John P. Maguire .
Harriet R. F. Appleton
Elsa G. Appleton

Barry T. Leithead
Kenneth W, Fraser

D. W. Vreeland

Wm, N, Snow

The Estate of William J.
Gallon, Deceased

Ambassador 0il Corporation
Dulaney 0il Company

R. 0. Dulaney, Jr.

E. Stanley Klein

John P, Maguire

Harxiet R. F. Appleton
Elsa G. Appleton ’
Barry T. Leithead
Kenneth W. Fraser

D. W. Vresland

Wo. N. Snow

The Estate of William J.
Gallon, Deceased,

140/84C )

50/840 *)

50/840 *)
100/84C *)
100/840 *)

50/840 *)
100/840 *)

- 50/840 *)

25/840 *)
25/840 *)
50/840 *)
100/840

140/840 )
50/840 *)

50/840 *)

100/840 *)
100/840 *)
50/840 *)
100/840 *)
50/840 *)
25/84Q %)
257840 *)
50/840 *)
100/840 *)

PER CENT
~ I’ARTICIPATION OF
TRACT IN UNIT

4.629622

10.592888

Page &4

Ambassador Leases

EXHIBIT B -




TRACT
30

EXHIBIT B (Continued)

ROYALTY OWNER
AND AMOUNT.

LEASE AND

DESCRIPTION ACREAGE ASSIGNMENT ¥K).

*%20

*NOTE :

T A v B

M/4 SEj4, Sec, 12, T 138, 40
R 31 E, Chaves County,

**Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. V. Coffey,
K. L. Smith, B. H. Murphy, William Spurck and
wife, Vada Spurck,

E/2 NE/4, Sec. 11, T 13 S, 80 B-11447-2 St. N. Mex. 12.5%

R. 31 E, Chaves County,

#* Curtis McBroom, C. H. Cooper, W. V. Coffey, K. L. Smith
B. H. Murphy,Delfern O0il Company, Pan American Petroleum:
Corporation.

This interest is subject to a nwnu»mm interest owned by Ambassador

01l Corporation and the participation of Ambassador O1il Corporation will
increase as between itself and the owner of this interest when Ambassador
becomes entitled to it8 carried interest as provided by tlie agreement by
and between the owner of such interest gu Ambassador 01l Corporation of
record in the named county.

*ANOTE: The listed parties own oil vnuswunu or o<oun»n»2. royalty interests

which, prior to the execution of this instrument, we

from the listed tract as reflected by instruments of recoid in said county,
but which will, after the execution of this instrument, b« payable out of
the production allocated to such tract.

OWNER OF RECORD AND
WORKING INTEREST OWRER

AMDUNT

Ambassador 011 Corporation
Dulaney 0il Corpany
R. 0. Dulaney, Jr.

.E. Stanley Klein

John P. Maguire

Harriet R. F. Appleton
Elsa G. Appleton

Barry T. Leithead
Kemmeth W. Fraser

D. W. Vreeland

Wm. N. Snow

The Estate of William J.
Gallon, Deceased

Ambassador 0il Corxporation
Dulaney 01il Company

R. 0. Dulaney, Jr.

E. Stanley Kiein

John P. Maguire

Harriet R. F. Appleton
Elsa G. Appleton

Barry T. Leithead
Kenneth W. Fraser

D. W. Vreeland

Wm. N. Snow

The Estate of William J.
Gallon, Deceased

vere payable out of vnou:nn»os

140/840 -

50/840

50/840

100/840
100,849
50/840
100/840
50/840
25/840
25/840
50/840
100/840

140/840
50/840
50/840

'100/840

100/840
50/840
100/840
- 50/840
25/840
25/840
50/840
100/840

PER CENT

PARTICIPATION OF

TRACT IN UNIT

1.813332

3.178516

Page 5

Ambagsador Leases
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EXHIBIT B (Continued)

. , PER CENT
TRACT o LEASE AND ROYALTY OWNER OWNER OF RECORD AND " PARTICIPATION OF
NO. DESCRIPTION ACREAGE  ASSIGNMENT NO. AND AMOUNT WORKING INTEREST OWNER ANMOUNT v TRACT. IN OUNIT
1 Lot 1, Sec. 1, T 13§, . 40.06  B-8828-40  St. N. Mex. 12.5% Graridge Corporation 1oy | .837703 .
R 31 £, Chaves County, . . : %
A
# Wwm. R. Spurck and wife, Vada Spurck, Effie McKay
4 SE/4 NW/4, Sec. 1, T 13 S, 40 B-10416-29  St. N. Mex. 12.5%4 Graridge Corporation 100% 643495
( R 31 E, Chaves County
¢# The Vickers Petroleoum Co., Inc., Chas H., Osmond, Roderic Crandall, Maxwell Oil Co.
R 31 E, Chaves County, ®
. . <
f#iGreat Western Drilling Company 3
< . : [
6 SE/4 NE/4, Sec, 1, T 13 8, 40 B-10242-6 St. N, Mex. 12.5% Graridge Corporation 100% _ 1.226444 .m
R 31 E, Chaves County, : , g -
3
# R. .. Dulaney, Jr. 8
7 NE/4 SE/4, See. 1, T 13 S, 40 B-10416-24 St. N, Mex, 12,5% Graridge Corporation 1007 3.607912
R 31 E, Chaves County _ . . .
Af #Chas. H. Osmond, Roderic Crandall, Maxwell 0il Co. _
8 NW/4 SE/4, Sec. 1, T 13 §, 40 B-10416-26. St. N. lfex. 12.5% Graridge Corporaticn 100% 1.654104
R 31 E, Chaves County, o
# Chas. H. Osmond, Roderic Crandall, Maxwell 04l Co. ,
13 lot 1, Sec. 7, T 13 8, ‘ 41.82 . B=10973-9 St. N. Mex. 12,5% Graridge Corporation 100% : 2.485306

R 32 E, Lea County

EXHIBIT B
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EXHIBIT B (Continued)

, _ _ : PER CENT

TRACT LEASE AND ROYALTY OWNER OWNER OF RECORD AND PARTICIPATICN GF

NO., _DESCRIPTION ACREAGE ASSIGNMENT NO, _AND AMOUNT WORKING INTEREST OWNER AMDUNT TRACT IN _UNIT

18 .zm"\b SE/4 and SE/4 NE/4, .80 B-10416-29 St. N. Mex. 12,57 Graridge nogonm.n»oa 1063, 5.577487 ~
Sec. 12, T138,R31E _ _ v °
Chaves County &
. . -V

f#iChas H. Osmond, Roderic Crandall, Maxwell Oil Co. gpd The Vickers Petroleum C»., Inc.

21 SE/4 SE/4, Sec. 12 ) o . : _
T13S,R31E, Chaves Co. 40 B-8429-21 St. N. Mex. 12.5% Graridge nonwonmn»oa 1007 1.268475
#ermest John Goldsworthy and Emma J. Goldsworthy,

22 SW/4, SE/4, Sec. 12, 40 B-10416-25 St. N. Mex. 12.5%4 Graridge Corporation 1007, 1..952602 m
T135,R31 E. Chaves Co. , ‘ 4

]
#Chas. H. Osmond, Roderic Crandall, Maxwell 0il Co. . 5
, : ]
v v . @

26 W/2 NE/4, Sec. 11, T13S, © 80 B-399-37 St. N. Mex. 12.5% ##Graridge Corporation 100% 2.212742 2

R31E, Chaves County, , 2
: . , m

#City National Bank of Houston and Malcolm C. Damuth, Trustees for Ethel Janet Boyle; William H. Danforth

Nu mm\&.mxnmzm\bommt\b. nmo u..aom._.uu mn.z.zmawn.uﬂ nnwn»awmnonvonmnwon wooN a.m&owqm
Sec, 11, T13S, R31E, . : .
Chaves County
# Ohio 011 Company

#NOTE  The parties listed below each tract own overriding royalty interests which, prior to execution of this instrument, were payable
out of production from such tract under the terms of the lease covering such tract as reflected by instruments of record in said county,
but which will, after the execution of this instrument, be payable out of the production allocated to such tract.

##NOTE Subject to a vmammu.o»m,w interest in favor of 01l & Gas Property Management, Inc., and Clardy & Barnett, as per terms of agreement
recorded in Vol. 21, page 124, Oil and Gas Records, Chaves County, New Mexico. :

3o
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EXHIBIT B (Continued)

L)
| v _ PER CENT @
TRACT LEASE AND ROYALTY -OWNER OWNER OF RECORD AND PARTICIPATION OF &
NO, DESCRIFTION ACREAGE \SSIGNMENT NO. -akp AMOUNT WORXING INTEREST OWNSR AMOUNT TRACT IN UNIT
17 Sw/4 NE/4, Sec. 12, TL3S, 40 B-10416 St, New Mex. 12,5% Great Western Drilling Co. 1007 3.66979
R31L, Chaves County, :
A @ J. C. Maxwell, Inc., Charles H. Osmond, Roderic Crandall
<3 £/2 SW/4, Sec. 12, T13S, - 80 B-9155 St. New Mex. 12.5% Great Western Drilling Co. 1007% 7.336938 .2
R3LE, Chaves County, : . g9
S
Jd Great Western Drilling Company, Cascade Petroleum Company, mﬂ
. el <
26 W/2 su/4, Sec. 12, T13S, 80 B-7878 St. New Mex. 12.5% Great Western Drillimg Co.  100% 4.235398 33
R31k, Chaves County : . ‘ a b
g &
¢ Great Wcstern Drilling Company, Cascade Petroleum Company 33
: . 2
28 SE/4 SE/4, Sec. 2, TL3S, 40 B-9541 St. New Mex. 12.5% Great Western Drilling Co.  100% 1.075055 =
R3lk, Chaves County -
Q) -
]
0o

3 Creat Western Drilling Company

-\

QA Note: The parties listed below each tract own overriding royalty interests which, prior to execution of this instrument, were payable out
of production from such tract under the terms of the lease covering such tract as reflected by instruments of record in the County of Chaves,
New Mexicc, but which will, after the execution of this instrument, be payable out of the production &llocated to such tract. o

15 N/2 NW/4, Sec., 12, T13S, 80 B-8459 St. New Mex. 12.5% Gulf 041 Corporation 100% 4.097832
R31E, Chaves County .

" EXHIBIT B




---J,‘A-M,Es T.JENNINGS
T L. ATTORNEY AT LAW

J.P.WHITE BUILDING

ot
e 4
i 7 ROSWELL,NEW MEXICO

b 7
S )
R 4

May 1, 1958

Oil Conservation Commission
Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. Porter
Gentlemen:

' Znclosed herewith you will find the application, in
triplicate, filed by Ambassador Oil Corporation for approval

of the North Caprock Queen Unit No. Two. You will also find
3 copies of the proposed Unit Agreement. ’

In accordance with my conversation of this afternoon
with Mr. Porter, I will appreciate it if you will-set this up for
Commissioner’s hearing on May 28 as my client is anxious to
have a hearing at the earliest possible date. ’

If you find that the Application is not in order or that
you need additional information, I would certanly appreciate
it if you would so advise me, or call me collect at Roswell
MAin 2-8432. ‘

Yours very truly,

JTJ:cs
Enc. -
cc: Ambassador Qil Corporation




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

O STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE API'LICATION OF

AMBASSADOR CIL CORPORATION FOR THE

APPROVAL OF THE NORTH GAPROCK QUEEN
_UNIT NO. TWO EMBRACING 1807.97 ACRES CASE NO.
" MORE OR LESS LOCATED IN TOWNSHIP 13
- SOUTH, RANGES 31 and 32 EAST, N.M, P, M.

CHAVES AND LEA COUNTIES, NEW MEXICO,

~ APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF
NORTH CAPROGK QUEEN UNIT NG. TWO

GComes Qow the applicant, A‘mbas,sadq'xr Oil Corporation,
| vhose ;ddrus is ﬁox 9338, Fort Worth, Tcx;-, and files herewith three

coph_u of the p'roposea_t]nit Agreerin’eni: for the development aﬁd opcr#tion
of the unit area of the North Caprock Queen Unit No. Two, and hereby
makes applicatién for apéroval of said unit as provided by iaw, énd in
suppert thereof states:

| Tha.t‘the unit ’area covers the following described lands,
to- wit:

Chaves County, New Mexico

'T. 13 8., R. 31 E,,
~ Section 1 - Lots 1, 2, SiNEL, SEINWE, si
Section 2 - SE{SE} ,
Section 11 - NE4swi, siswi, E}
Section 12 - All _

Lea County, New Mexico

T. 136., R. 32 E.,
Section 7 - Lots 1, 2, 3 and ¢

containing in all 1807.97 acres, more or less

2. That all of the lands embraced in the unit area are State

- lande.




3. That the applicant, Ambassador Oil Corporation, is
designated as unit operator in said Unit Agreement and, as such, is given
the authority under tho terms thereof to carry on operations for the dis-
covery, development and production of unitized substances,

| 4. Applicant has heretolore inatituted a pilot water flood
project on the lands ambraced in the Unit, which pilot water flood project
was approved by Commission Order No. R-1053 dated September 16, 1953,

5. That the proposed unit will lead to a more efficient and

evderly development and operation of the present pilot water flood being

carried on by the applicant in the unit area and iz necessary to allow the
applicant to completely develop its water flood operation.
6. That the Unit Agreement is in substantially the form as

Unit Agreements heretofore approved by the Commissioner of Public Lands

of tholsnta of New Mexico and by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission

and it is beliaved that the secondary recovery operations can be more eco-

nomically and efficiently carried on under the terms of said agreement to
the end that the maximum “recovcry will ﬁc obtained, and that the Unit |
Agresment i_o in the intsrest of conservation of oil and gas and prevention
of waste as e-mcm’htd by the statutes of the State of New Mexico.

1.. ‘fht application is being made to the Commissionsr of '
Public Lasds of the State of New Mexico for the approval of said Unit
A‘tomm.

8. That in excess of 90% of the working interest owners have
heretofors executed the Unit Agreement and the Unit Agreement provides that
aay party owning rights in the unitised substances who d’_“ not commit oui
rights to the Unit Agreement before the effective date thcr;w( may thereafter

become a pariy by subscribing to yuch Umit Agreement or by ratiiying the

same as provided by the terms of said agreement.




Y. That upon an ¢rder being entered by the New Mexico

Oil Conservation Commission approving said Unit Agreement and after
approval thereof by the Commigsioner of Public Liands of the State of New
Mexico, an executed original, or executed counterpart, of the Unit Agree-
ment will be filed with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission.

, >WHEREFORE, the applicant rospoctfnﬂy rqqﬁlntl thgt a
_publit:t hearing be held upon ihc matter of the approval:of said Unit Agree-
ment and ipon said hcui/ng the Unit Agreement be approwd by the New
Mexico Oil Conservation Commission as being in the interest of conserva-
tion and the prcvon&bn of waste.

DATED this first day of May, 1958.

Rupéctiully submitted,

AMBASSADOR OIL CORPORATION

805
“Roswell, New Mexico

Attorney for Applicant, Ambassader
il Corporation.
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BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATYTER OF:

CASE 118

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
INCORPORATED
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO
3-6691 5-9546




.| approval of a unit agresment.

I have one witness.and two Exhibits.

BEFQRE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSIOR
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
MAY 28, 1958

o e Banem A M & @ a9 & P A W A M & e e M e W 2 W W e @ -

IN THE MATTER OF:

an % g8 T W»

CASE NC. 1448t Application of Ambassador 0il Corw
, poration for approval of a unit

agreement, Applicant, in the sbove=t
styled cause, seeks an order approv-:
ing its North Osprock Queen Unit No.!
2 embracing 1808 seres, more or leas!
of State of New Mexleo lands located:
ic Township 13 South, Ranges 31 and
32 East, in Chavez and Lea Counties,:
New Mexioo.

]
L[]
H
]
»

BEFORE:
Elvin A. Utz, Examiner
IRANBCRIEZ OF FROCEEDINGS

MR. UTZ: Next case on the docket will be Case LS.

MR, PAYNE: Application of Ambassador 0il Corporation fon

MR. JENNINGS: I am James T. Jennings from Roswell, ap-

pearing on behalf of the applicant, Ambassador 01l CQrporation, and

(Witness sworn)
'H. L. McCRACKEN,

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn oh oath, teasti-
fied as followst |

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL-LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQDE. NEW MEXICO
Phone CHapel 2-5691




DIRECT EMNATION
BY MR. JENNINGS!
Q Would you state your name, address and occupation?
A H. L. McCracken, chief engineer of secondary racovery
oporation's for Ambassador 01l Cbri:oration. |
Q How long have ydu been so' employed, Mr, Mcci'acken?
A Twolyeara.
‘Q Have you heretofore testified before this Commlssion?

A '!ea, sir,

@ And you have qualified, snd your expert testimony has beﬁn

accepted? ' : A Yes, sir,
MR. UI'Zt The witness is qualiffed.
- Q Xr. McCracken, ars you familiar uith"ﬁhe terms and px;o-*

visions of the Caprock Gueen Unit No. 27

.4_L Yesa, sir., |

Q‘ Who is the wnit operator? | A Anbassador.

Q@ I hand you here what has been marked as Exnibit A and asi
you to tell us shat that is, ploase. ‘

A That is a plat oh whioch the boundaries of the unit have
been outlined. Also ﬁhe tracts =~ vs.ribuu tracts waeh have been
| mitted to the unit are shown numbered,
Q Where is 17 |

A It is in the Caprock Queen Pool in Lea and Chaves CO\mtiqt,

New Mexiao,

Q What formation?

©om~

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
CENFEeL) ) oaor Deranyean
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO
Phone CHopel 3-6691




>

A

1n green. Also shown are the ocurrent pllot injection wells colorﬁd

in rod.

in yvllow. F'nll expansion will be on an 80-gere five spot basiﬂ.

Q

> o » o >

producing spproximmtel,” 135 barrels of oil per day, and it is now
producing around 700 barrels a day. |

Q

bctinon the wells?

A

o ® O » o > o » 0

The Queen pang.

How many varicus tracts are there in that unit?
Twenty-six.

And how many aocres coes 1% cover?

1808, approximately. |

Do yoﬁ kmow what kind of land it 1s?

It is all State land.

How many wells are on that unit?

Férty-’-five.

I hand you here Exhibit .B and ask you what that 1is,

That's a plat on which the wnit area has been outlined
The future :Lnjection wells on the unit are shown colored |

When diﬂ you commenee your pilob flood?
X¥ovember lst, 1957.

Pursuant to an order of this Goﬁxmisaion?
Yos, sir.

What results have you:obtainod to date?

At the time of initiation of injection, the unit area waJ

Has produstion inereased uniformly, or is there a variande

There is a variation.,

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCI!ATES
GENERAL (AW REFORYERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW Mexico
Bhone CHanel 6697

R I
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Q Which wells aré now producing the most oil?

A Ambassador State "A™ No. 1, Gulrts Chaves State "A"™ No. 1,

" Ambassador State "L" No, 1, and Graridge Corporation Malco State *F"

" No. 3 have sll responded to injection.
Q Do you know how much they are each producing?

A I don't have a recent test on &ll the wells there, no,

’Q Roughly?
A state ~~ Ambassador State "H" No, 1 1s producing approxid
mately 380 barrels a day. Ambaééador State "L¥ No. 1 is producing
approximately 115 barrels a day. The latest information that we
f hav§ on the Gulfts Chaves State "A® No. 1 is that it ia making in
| the order of 3G b&rre;s a day. and the Graridge Corporation Hiico
i State *F" No. 3 1s making essentially the same, I think.
G How 1s the production allocated under the provisions of
the unit? ' |
A The participation formula is based 75 psrcent on cumule-
tivé produstion, and 12% percent on gell,-aﬁd 12% perooﬁt on acred
8ge. | _
Q Is this unit agreement subctantislly in the réfm.hnroto-
fore apprived by the Commissionerof Public Land® and the‘01l Con=
servation Cammission? A Yes, sir.

Q Referring to Exhibit 4, do you know if the lands just eagt

of the Caprosk Queen No. 2 unit 1s in the unit area?

A 'The Graridge wnit joins the Ambassador unit on the east.

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTENS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEwW MEXICO
Phone CHopel 3-6692




Q Are ilhere other units in the area, do you know?

A There are none formed at the present time other than thesge
two.

Q Do you know if the present unit agreement has besn approyed
by the Commissioner of Public Lands?

A Yes, sir, it has. |

Q Under that agreement, Mr. MeGracken, will the State of
| iev ﬁoxico get its falr share of recovérable 0il? |

A Yea, sir, |

Q lchn will the unit agreement become effective?

A meblat, 1958.

Q Vhat percentage of the working interest oui-s have exe-
outed the unit?

A One hundred percent. |

Q What poruntage of ‘then working intereaf ownsrs have oxo-.
outed the unit operating?

A One h\mdrgd porcient.

Q Wwhat p’mo.n‘tugo of the royalty owners have approved the
it mmnﬂ :
V A | One liund__rod percent.

Q In yowr opinion, can the secondary roéove’ry operation be
more efficiently and econamiecally carried on under the provisiomns
of thisg unit agresment? . A Yes, sir,

Q In your opinion, will the unit agreement be in the interdst

of conservation, prevent waste and protect correlative rights of

Srimmar 4w Rennorens
ALBUQUERQUE. NEw MEgxiCo
" Phone CHopel 3-6691

e




&ll the parties? ' A Yes, sir.

‘flle aseems to be vwoid of any uald agresment coples. Do you haJn

'uwat‘ those?

may be excused.

‘tion. Gulf being a pa.rticipating party in this unit agreement,

Q How nmany injection wells do you propose?
A Eventually there will be twenty-three injection wells on
the wmit,
Q And tweniy~iwo participatling wella?
A Producing wells, yes, sir,
Q. Pro_ducing wells.
MR. JENNINGS: _That’s all the quéétions.»
‘MR. UTZt Are there any duestions of the witness? Our

MR. JERNINGS: Yeés, sir. At this time I would like the
record to show that we are presenting an executed copy of the uni*
agroement to which there is afrixad an approval of the State Land
Qosmuissioner, and I uould 1ike to requsst that our Exhibits A and
B be introduced in evio.ence.

M3, UrzZ: If thers are no questlons of the witness, he

(Witness excuacd)
MR, UTZ:1 Aré there any other statements in this case?

MR. KASTLER: Biil Ka.stler, representing Gulf 01l Corporg-

concurs with the application of Ambassador in this case and urges
approval,
MR, UTZ: Any other statements?

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL t.AW REPORIERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEexiCO
Phone CHapel 3-6691




and B?

M. ELLIOPT: R. L. Elliott, appearing counsel for Gra-
ridge Corporation, conocurs with the applioati»on of Ambassador and
requests that the application be granted.

MR. UTZt Any other questlons? Do you offer Exhibits A

MR, JENRINGS: I offer them.

MR. UTZt Any objection to the acceptance af Exhibits A
and B in this case? If not, they will be received. The cuse will -

s Aoas.. o

bé Saken under advisement.

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REFORIERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEX!CO

Fhone Cliupw: wwuri
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STATE OF XEW MEXICO )
QOUNTY .OF BERNALILLO ; *

T, ¥. A. TRUJILLO, Notary Public in and for the County of
Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the fore-
going and attached Transcript of Proceedings before the New Mexico
‘011 Conservation Uommission was reported by me in sﬁonqtypé and rep
duged to fypmittan_ transcript by me and/or under my personal
mcrvigioh, and that the same is a true and comci record o thel
best of my imowledge, skill and ability. |

WITHEES my Hand and Seal, this, the /& = % day ar£,£E====__,
1958, in the city of Albuquerque, County of Bemaullo. State of

Waw Maxien.

Y cet
Xotary Publis ’
My cdmniuion Expires:

Ootober 5, 1960,

I Ga hareby cortify that tha foregoing 15
& tripreie Pooovd 47 the proceedings in
Wt 2hunibned s oF Clics ®o. /.9 E. f

heatd %y L% g 19.6 €.
................ s BXaWiner
Rew Gomiﬁaiop

DEARNLEY - METER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORYERS
A anintFROBE. NEW MEXICO
Phone CiHapel 3-56Y1




